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 A Word of Welcome

Hello, and welcome to the 2008 issue of Littell’s Living Age. As we build
up its cyber pages with your research, queries and photographs, I hope others
will stop by the site to read and make connections with our extended Littell

family. Stop by often and feel free to email me with your queries and
contributions: editor@littellfamilies.com

 

 

Please put LLA in the subject line.

Happy hunting!

Sue Johnpeter

LLA Assistant Editor
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This family lineage, researched and presented by Mariann Littell, also can be viewed
online. Mariann asks that anyone with primary sources to email her at
jacmar@commspeed.net

 The Littell Family  

 

Because of the large size of the files and the limited server space,
I am unable to put the supporting documents on this web site. 

However, just e-mail me and let me know what you would like and I will e-mail the document to
you.

 

 The Grandparents  

 

Charles Shellie Littell
Jul-10-1884 born in Dunreath, Marion County, IA
1895 Census - resided in IA
1906 Occupation Coal Miner
May-14-1906 married Mary Ellen Gibbons
1910 Census in Des Moines, IA, occupation Coal Miner
1915 Occupation Miner-Eagle C&M Co.
1918 Resided in Walnut Grove, Redwood, MN, occupation Farmer
1918 medical condition one eye partly cloudy
1920 Census in Johnsonville, Redwood Co., MN, occupation Farmer
1930 Census in Gamerco (Mining Camp) McKinley Co., NM, occupation Coal Miner
1939 Occupation Timber Man at Gallup American Coal Co.
Nov-17-1939 in Gamerco, McKinley Co., NM, buried 1939 in Hillcrest Cemetery, Gallup, NM, cause
of death: rock fell hitting crow-bar. Rock caused fractured skull.
Had a medical condition of asthma.

Primary documents available:

1910 Charles Littell Census Image
 

1920 Charles Littell Census Image
 

Charles Shellie Littell WWI Draft Registration
 

Charles Shellie Littell Death Certificate
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Iowa State Census, 1895 (Provo, Utah, My.Family.com, Inc., 2003), Original Data:
Iowa State Census, State Historical Society of Iowa, Des Moines, IA
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Dodd, Jordan, Liahona Research, Comp., Iowa Marriage Records, 1851-1900
 

Anonymous, R. L. Polk and Co.'s Des Moines City and Valley Junction Directory for
the year Commencing December 1st, 1915 (Des Moines, Iowa, R. L. Polk and Co.,
1915), R. L. Polk and Co.'s Des Moines City and Valley Junction Directory for the
year Commencing December 1st, 1915, p. 722
 

Military Record of Jack Donald Littell, Sr
 

He married Mary Ellen Gibbons
Sep-22-1888 born in Madrid, Boone County, IA
1900 census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
May-14-1906 Married Charles Shellie Littell in Iowa
1910 census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA
1920 census in Johnsonville, Redwood Co., MN
1930 census in Gamerco (Mining Camp), McKinley Co., NM
Aug-2-1967 died in San Diego, CA, buried in Hillcrest Cemetery, Gallup, NM
Had a medical condition of kidney problems.

 

Primary documents available:

1900 Mary Ellen Gibbons Census
 

1910 Mary Ellen Gibbons Census
 

1920 Mary Ellen Gibbons Census
 

1930 Mary Ellen Gibbons Census
 

Mary Ellen Gibbons Death Certificate
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Military records of Jack Donald Littell, Sr.
 

Children of Charles Littell and Mary Ellen Gibbons:
Dale S. Littell (details excluded)
Loree M. Littell (details excluded)
Robert Littell, b. Oct- 6-1918, d. Oct 1985
Maxine Littell (details excluded)
Jack Donald Littell, b. Dec-9-1921, d. Jul-25-2001
Sherman Littell (details excluded)

 

Roland Reymond Ballreich



 

Mar-23-1892 born in Laramie, WY,1895 Census in Iowa
1900 Census in Pueblo, Pueblo Co.,CO
1910 Census in Durango City, La Plata Co., CO., occupation Collector-Newspaper
1911 resided at 670 3rd Ave., Durango, CO, occupation Student
1917 resided at Cole & 1st, Gallup, NM, occupation Auto garage owner
1920 Census in Gallup, McKinley Co., NM, resided at 100 W. Aztec Ave., occupation Mechanic
1930 Census in Gallup, McKinley Co., NM, occupation Mechanic-Auto Garage, resided at 104 West
Arthur?
1942 Occupation Mechanic.
Apr-19-1942 died in Leupp, AZ
1942 Buried in Hillcrest Cemetary, Gallup, NM.
Roland Ballreich was one of the few people in the family that did not go into mining at that time. Both
the Ballreich and the Littell families were miners for a couple of generations.

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Roland Ballreich Census Image
 
1910 Roland Ballreich Census Image
 
1920 Roland Ballreich Census Image
 
1930 Roland Ballreich Census Image
 
Roland Ballreich WWI Draft Registration
 
Roland Ballreich Death Certificate
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Elizabeth Kelley, Surveyor, McKinley County, New Mexico, Cemeteries, Hillcrest
Cemetery List of Burials A-C , McKinley County, New Mexico, Cemeteries,
Hillcrest Cemetery List of Burials A-C
 
Iowa State Census, 1895 (Provo, Utah, My.Family.com, Inc., 2003), Original Data:
Iowa State Census, State Historical Society of Iowa, Des Moines, IA
 
F.A. McKinney's Durango and Durango district directory, 1911-1912 (Delta
Colorado, F.A. McKinney, 1911), p.34

He married Angela (Angeline) Kaiser
May-1-1900 born in Virmase, Austria
Mar-26-1912 Immigrated on La Bretagne which sailed from Le Havre, Seine-
Inferior, France
1918 Naturalized
1920 Census in Gallup, McKinley Co., NM, resided at 100 W. Aztec Ave.
1930 Census in Gallup, McKinley Co., NM, resided at 104 West Arthur?
Mar-3-1966 Died in Albuquerque, NM
Mar-5-1966 Buried in Hillcrest Cemetery, Gallup, NM
Cause of death Cerebral Thromboses, medical condition Mitral stenosis with
episodes of atrial fibrilation.

 



Primary documents available:

1920 Amgela Kaiser Census Image>
 
1930 Amgela Kaiser Census Image>
 
Page 1 of Angeline's Ship's Manifest
 
Page 2 of Angeline's Ship's Manifest
 
Angeline Ballreich Death Certificate<br>

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

La Bretagne Picture

Children of Roland Reymond Ballreich and Angeline Kaiser:
Elsie Ballreich (details excluded)
Gloria Irene Ballreich (details excluded)
 

 The Great Grandparents  

 

Henry Benson Littell
June 9, 1851 born in Illinois
1852 Census in Jackson Township, Des Moines Co., IA
1860 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Carpenter
1880 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Farm Laborer
1900 Census in Washita, Custer Co., OK, occupation Farmer
1906 Occupation Carpenter Apr-8-1906 Died in Dunreath or Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1906 Buried in Dunreath Cemetery, cause of death pneumonia.
 

Primary documents available:
 

1860 Henry Benson Littell Census Image
 

1870 Henry Benson Littell Census Image
 

1880 Henry Benson Littell Census Image
 

1900 Henry Benson Littell Census Image
 

Henry Benson Littell Death Certificate



 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

1852 Iowa Census, Jackson Township, Des Moines County , p. 30
 

Dodd, Jordan, Liahona Research, Comp., Iowa Marriage Records, 1851-1900
 

 

He married Martha E. Buttrey
Jul-23-1856 Born in Dunreath, Marion Co. IA
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1880 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1900 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA.

Primary documents available:
 

1870 Martha Buttrey Census Image
 

1880 Martha Buttrey Census Image
 

1900 Martha Buttrey Census Image
 

1910 Martha Buttrey Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

1852 Iowa Census, Jackson Township, Des Moines County , p. 30
 

Dodd, Jordan, Liahona Research, Comp., Iowa Marriage Records, 1851-1900
 

Children of Roland Reymond Ballreich and Angeline Kaiser:
James Littell b. 1872
Bessie Littell b. 1872
George Littell b. 1876
John Austin Littell, Sr. b. Oct. 15, 1879
Charles Shellie Littell, b. Jul-10-1884, d. Nov-17-1939
Henry Ben Littell, b. Sept. 27, 1886
Ben Littell
 

Thomas Gibbons
1857 Born in Canada



1871 Resided in Toronto, York Co., Ontario, Canada, occupation Bricklayer
1880 Census in Columbia, Loraine County, OH
1895 Census in Red Rock, Marion, IA
1900 Census in Red Rock, Marion, IA
1900 Resided in Red Rock, Marion, IA
1910 Census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA, occupation Miner
1920 Census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA, resided in John Spice Mining Camp, occupation Entry
Driver-Coal Mine
19--, Died
Buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery, Madrid, Douglas Co., IA
 

We can surmise that Thomas was the father of Mary Ellen Gibbons according to census records. Census
records also show that Thomas Gibbons was born in Canada. The WPA Project shows a record of his
death, but apparently the gravestone had deteriorated and the year was not legible.

Primary documents available:
 

1880 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

1900 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

1910 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

1920 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

1895 Iowa Census, Red Rock, Marion County , p. 738
 

Works Project Administration, Graves Registration Project (Washington, D.C.)
 

Canadian Genealogy Index, 1600s-1900s
 

 He married Hannah Cliff
1859 Born in Canada English
1870 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH
1880 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, resided on Canfield Avenue, Columbia, OH
1895 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1900 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1904 Occupation Postmaster in Dunreath, IA
1910 Census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA
1920 Census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA, resided in John Spice Mining Camp
Buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery, Madrid, Douglas Co., IA
 



 

We can surmise that Hannah was the mother of Mary Ellen Gibbons according to census
records. Census records also show that Hannah Cliff was born in Canada. Hannah's parents
were born in England according to census records. Hannah was also the post mistress in
Dunreath, Iowa.
 

Primary documents available:
 

1870 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

1880 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

1900 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

1910 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

1920 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

1895 Iowa Census, Red Rock, Marion County
 

Hannah Gibbons Newspaper Article
 

Works Project Administration, Graves Registration Project
 

Children of Thomas Gibbons and Hannah Cliff:
William K. Gibbons, b. 1882
Frank A. Gibbons, b. 1884
Raymond J. Gibbons, b. 1886
Mary Ellen Gibbons, b. Sep-22-1888, d. Aug-2-1967
Nellie T. Gibbons, b. 1892
Lester O. Gibbons, b. 1894
Charles E. Gibbons, b. 1897

 

William Frederick (Franklin) Ballreich
Jan-19-1861 Born in Osceola, Iowa 1870 Census in Osceola, Clarke Co., IA
1880 Census in Osceola, Clarke Co., IA, occupation Works on Farm
1889 Resided at 842 Larimer, Denver, CO
1891 Resided at 660 Larimer, Denver, CO, occupation Boilermaker-U. P. Railway
1892 Resided at 166 Railway, Laramie, WY, occupation Boilermaker
1895 Census in IA, 3rd Ward (possibly)
1900 Census in Pueblo, Pueblo Co.,CO, occupation Boilermaker

 



1910 Census in Durango City, La Plata Co., CO., occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO
1910 Occupation Boilermaker-Smelter
1911 Resided at 670 3rd Ave., Durango, CO, occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO
1912 Occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO
1913 Occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO
1914 Occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO, resided at 221 Madison, Pueblo City, CO
1920 Census in Town of Miami, Gila County, AZ, occupation Boilermaker, resided at 403 Indian,
Miami, Gila County, AZ
1930 Census in Pamona City, Los Angeles Co., CA, occupation Boilermaker-Retired, resided at 799 W.
Graug & Grove Ave., Los Angeles, CA.
Apr-24-1932 Died in Los Angeles County, CA, cause of death Gall Bladder Stones
1932 Buried in Denver, CO
 

It is interesting to note that on William Ballreich's death certificate and in one of the City Directories,
his middle name is listed as Frederick. Yet, on a ship's manifest, his middle name is listed as Franklin.
We assume that his middle name is Frederick, although he may have used another name at one time.
His son Roland is listed on a census, so we feel that link is accurate. In addition, William is listed on the
census for his father, George.

 Primary documents available:
 

1870 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1880 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1900 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1910 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1920 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1930 William Ballreich Census Image
 

William Ballreich Death Certificate
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ballenger and Richards' Seventeenth Annual Denver City Directory (Denver,
Colorado, Ballenger and Richards, 1889), p. 125.
 

Ballenger and Richards Denver City Directory, 1891 (Denver, Colorado, Ballenger
and Richards, 1891), p. 155
 



Laramie City Directory (1892)
 

Iowa State Census, 1895
 

LaPlata County (Colo.) Government Records Inventory , Animas City, Colorado
 

F.A. McKinney's Durango and Durango district directory, 1911-1912 (Delta
Colorado, F.A. McKinney, 1911), p. 34
 

He married Elsie F. Unknown
1863 Born in Switz Germany
1872 Immigrated
1886 Naturalized
1895 Census in IA
1900 Census in Town of Miami, Gila County, AZ
1910 Census in Durango City, La Plata Co., CO.
1911 Resided at 670 3rd Ave., Durango, CO
1920 Census in Town of Miami, Gila Co., AZ, resided at 403 Indian, Miami, Gila Co., AZ
May-18-1922 Died in Gallup, NM - 2:15 a.m.
1922 Buried in Denver, CO.

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Elsie Unknown Census Image
 

1910 Elsie Unknown Census Image
 

1920 Elsie Unknown Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

May 22, 1922 Daily Journal, Telluride, San Miguel County, Colorado Newspaper
Obituary
 

Iowa State Census, 1895
 

F.A. McKinney's Durango and Durango district directory, 1911-1912 (Delta
Colorado, F.A. McKinney, 1911), p. 34
 

Children of William Ballreich and Elsie F. Unknown:
Charles Augustus Ballreich, b. September, 1889, d. July, 1951
Roland Reymond Ballreich, b. Mar-23-1892, d. Apr-19-1942 
 



Andreas Kaiser
1880 Born in Olskack, Austria
March 28, 1906 Sailed to U.S. on ship Baltic, sailing from Liverpool
April 5, 1906 Ship arrived in New York
1912 Resided in Krain, Slovenia
Feb-3-1912 Immigrated on the La Provence from Havre
1912 to US with $25
Jun-7-1912 to Pueblo Co., CO
1912 arrived to see friend Andreas Yagic in Heaton, NM
 

On the Baltic ship�s manifest, he is listed as being 30 years old and a married male coming from
Skoffa Loka, Slovenia. He had a ticket for Pueblo, CO, for which he paid himself. He had $32 and it
was his first time in the United States. He was coming to see a friend in the U.S. by the name of Gaber
Johann, at 7213 Bohimen Ave. in Pueblo, CO. He is listed on the manifest as Andrey Kaisar.)

On the La Provence from Havre, it indicates he resided in Krain, Slovenia. He came to the U.S. with
$25 to Pueblo Co., CO, to see a friend named Andreas Yagic in Heaton, NM.

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Andreas Kaiser Ship Manifest Page 1
 

Andreas Kaiser Ship Manifest Page 2
 

He married Maria Caoritzar
1876 born in Virmase, Austria
Mar-16-1912 Immigrated from Virmase, Austria
 

Maria's last name is not entirely legible. It may not be Caoritzar.

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Maria Caoritzar Ship Manifest
 

Children of Andreas Kaiser and Maria Caoritzar:
Angela (Angeline) Kaiser, b. May-1-1900, d. Mar-3-1966
Andreas Kaiser, b. 1903
Louis Kaiser, b. 1904
Slavko Kaiser (details excluded)
Johan Kaiser (details excluded)

 



 The Great Great Grandparents  

 

 

 

 

 

Asa D. Littell
May-25-1818 Born in NJ
Mar-10-1843 in Homesteaded in Peoria, IL.
Nov-14-1843 Married Maria Holcomb in Peoria, IL
1850 Census in Peoria, Peoria Co., IL, occupation Carpenter
1855 Resided in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1860 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Prop. Sawmill
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Farmer
1895 in Prairie City, Jasper, IA
Nov-10-1895 Began living on homestead land
1900 Census in Washita, Custer Co., OK (listed as Aser), occupation Farmer
1902 Resided in Foss, Custer Co., OK
Sep-22-1902 Full payment made for homestead
1903 Resided in Indian Meridian, OK
Jul-25-1903 Homestead approved
Aug-17-1903 Homestead Patented
 

Baptisms from the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey from 1818 to 1828 are
missing. It has been rumored that the pastor at that time, who was from Scotland, may have taken these
records back with him to that country.

From Homestead papers: 14 X 24 foot house built in November, 1895. All fenced and cross fenced. 75
acres in cultivation. Hen house. Orchard. Cistern. Hog lots. Value $300. "In 1896 I broke 20 acres and
have added thereto until I now cultivate 75 acres. Have raised crops 7 seasons." (This homestead was
160 acres and the cost to Asa was $14.)

There is very little evidence of the lineage of Asa D. Littell and his father William Terry Littell. What
evidence we do have is found in the book "Family Records or Genealogies of the First Settlers of
Passaic Valley." According to the Westfield Presbyterian Church in NJ, William Littell and Sarah
Dunham were married in 1817. Having a child in 1818 would be common. It is further evidence that
Asa is William's son. The will of Joseph B. Dunham lists Asa and his sister Mary Eliza as heirs.

 Primary documents available:
 

1850 Asa Littell Census
 
1860 Asa Littell Census
 



1870 Asa Littell Census
 
1900 Asa Littell Census
 
Asa Littell Cemetery Gate
 
Asa Littell Gravestone
 
Asa Littell Gravestone
 
Asa Littell Gravestone
 
Asa Littell Gravestone
 
Asa Littell Peoria, IL Land Patent
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 1
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 2
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 3
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 4
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 5
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 6
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 7
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 8
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 9
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 10
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 11
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 12
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 13
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 14
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 15
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 16
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 17
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 18
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 19
 



Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 20
 
Asa Littell/Maria Holcomb Marriage Certificate Page 1
 
Asa Littell/Maria Holcomb Marriage Certificate Page 2
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Iowa State Census, 1895
 
Arapahoe Bee, Arapahoe Arrow 1892; Arapahoe Bee 1893-1906; Arapahoe Argus
1893-1896 (1892, 1893-1906, 1893-1896), Arapahoe Arrow, Bee and Argus
Newspapers transcription
 
Bureau of Land Management, General Land Office Records, Land Patent (March 10,
1843), Aliquot Parts E1/2NW, Sec 23, Township 8-N, Range 5-E; 4th Prime
MEridian-1815 Illinois
 
Court Record of Joseph Dunham Mentioning Asa
 
Illinois State Archives, Illinois Marriage Records Index, 1851-1900
 
Marriage Records of Marion County, Iowa 1845-1915
 

He married first Maria Holcomb
Aug-9-1824 Born in Salina, Onondaga, NY
Nov-14-1843 Married Asa D. Littell in Peoria, IL
1850 Census in Peoria, Peoria Co., IL
1860 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA.
1874 Died before this date
 

Primary documents available:
 

1850 Maria Holcomb Census Image
 
1860 Maria Holcomb Census Image
 
1870 Maria Holcomb Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Illinois State Archives, Illinois Marriage Records Index, 1851-1900
 
Asa Littell/Maria Holcomb Marriage Certificate Page 1
 
Asa Littell/Maria Holcomb Marriage Certificate Page 2



 

 
Iowa State Census, 1895
 

He married second Barbara E. Buttrey
Jun-1844 Born in Indiana
Aug-20-1874 Married Asa Littell in Marion County, IA
1900 Census in Washita Township, Custer Co., OK
1910 Census in Washita Township, Custer Co., OK (Littill)
Jan-3-1918 Died

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Barbara Buttrey Littell Census Image
 
1910 Barbara Buttrey Littell Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Marriage Records of Marion County, Iowa 1845-1915 
 
Butler Cemetery Records
 

Children of Asa D. Littell and Maria Holcomb:
Sarah Littell, b. Nov-16-1844, d. Mar-25-1924
Julia Littell, b. 1848
Henry Benson Littell, b. June 9, 1851, d. Apr-8-1906
William E. Littell, b. Apr-5-1854, d. Apr-8-1914
Charles F. Littell, b. 1857
George S. Littell, b. Mar-16-1861, d. Aug-5-1932
Nettie Littell, b. 1865
Benjamin M. Littell, b. Jan-24-1868, d. 1933
 

Children of Asa D. Littell and Barbara E. Buttrey:
Jacob R. Littell, b. Mar-23-1876, d. Apr-20-1920 
 

Timothy Rufus Buttrey
Jul-22-1820 Born in Clay County, KY
Jan-31-1839 Married Sarah Jane Blackburn
1850 Census in Jackson Township, Fountain Co., IN
1850 Occupation None
1860 Census in Fox River, Davis Co., IA, occupation Farmer
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Farmer
1880 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Farmer
Jan-1-1899 Died in Marion Co. IA
Father born in NC, Mother born in VA.

Primary documents available:
 

 



1850 Timothy Buttrey Census Image
 
1860 Timothy Buttrey Census Image
 
1870 Timothy Buttrey Census Image
 
1880 Timothy Buttrey Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Marriages through 1850 (Indiana State Library Genealogy Database)
 
Indiana Marriage Records Index, 1845-1920 (Indiana: Indiana Works Progress
Administration, 1938-1940)
 

 

He married Sarah Jane Blackburn
Nov-22-1819 Born in IN
Jan-31-1839 Married Timothy Rufus Buttrey
1860 Census in Fox River, Davis Co., IA
1870 Census in Red Rock Township, Marion Co., IA.
Apr-17-1887 Died
 

Primary documents available:
 

1860 Sarah Blackburn Census Image
 
1870 Sarah Blackburn Census Image
 
1880 Sarah Blackburn Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Marriages through 1850 (Indiana State Library Genealogy Database)
 
Indiana Marriage Records Index, 1845-1920 (Indiana: Indiana Works Progress
Administration, 1938-1940)
 

Children of Timothy Buttrey and Sarah Jane Blackburn:
Joseph Buttrey, b. 1843
Harriet Nebraska Buttrey, b. 1848
George Buttrey, b. 1851
Jennetta Buttrey, b. 1851
Melloy Buttrey, b. 1853
Melissa J. Buttrey, b. 1854



Martha E. Buttrey, b. Jul-23-1856
George L. Buttrey, b. 1859

 

Unknown Gibbons
Born in England. He married Unknown Mrs. Gibbons
 

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

He married Unknown Mrs. Gibbons
Born in England.

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

Children of Unknown Gibbons and Unknown Mrs. Gibbons:
Thomas Gibbons b. 1857, d. 19--.

 

Allen Cliff
1819 Born about this year in England
1870 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, occupation Quarryman
1880 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, resided on Canfield Avenue, occupation Quarryman
He married Ellen Unknown
 

Primary documents available:
 

1870 Allen Cliff Census Image
 
1880 Allen Cliff Census Image

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None



 

He married Ellen Unknown
1820 Born in England
1870 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., Ohio

Primary documents available:
 

1870 Allen Cliff Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

Children of Allen Cliff and Ellen Unknown:
John Cliff, b. 1842
William Cliff, b. 1844
Mary Cliff, b. 1846
Allen Cliff, Jr., b. Abt 1855
Ann Cliff, b. Abt 1857
Hannah Cliff, b. 1859
Henry Cliff, b. Abt 1862

 

George Ballreich
1819 Born about this year in England
1870 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, occupation Quarryman
1880 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, resided on Canfield Avenue, occupation Quarryman
He married Ellen Unknown
 

Primary documents available:
 

1850 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1860 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1870 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1880 George Ballreich Census Image

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Iowa Cemetery Records (Works Project Administration, Graves Registration Project)
 
Biographies and Portraits of the Progressive Men of Iowa (Des Moines, Iowa,
Conaway & Shaw, 1899), p. 147
 
Passenger and Immigration Lists Index, 1500's-1900's



 

He married Christina Rader
1830 Born in Hessens or Reihdoheim, Germany
Apr-30-1852 Immigrated from Wurttemberg, Germany
1860 Census in Ward, Clarke Co., IA
1870 Census in Osceola, Clarke Co., IA
1880 Census in Osceola, Clarke Co., IA
1885 Census on Lincoln Street, Osceola, Clarke Co., IA. Feb-14-1898 Died in Osceola,
Clarke Co., IA
1898 Buried in Maple Hill Cemetery, Osceola, IA
 

Primary documents available:
 

1860 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1870 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1880 George Ballreich Census Image

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Biographies and Portraits of the Progressive Men of Iowa (Des Moines, Iowa,
Conaway & Shaw, 1899), p. 147
 
Iowa Cemetery Records (Works Project Administration, Graves Registration Project)
 
New York Passenger Lists, 1851-1891
 
Iowa State Census, 1885
 

Children of George Ballreich and Christina Rader:
Christina Ballreich, b. 1852
C. Ballreich, b. 1855
G. Ballreich, b. 1857
Henry Ballreich, b. 1858
William Frederick (Franklin) Ballreich, b. Jan-19-1861, d. Apr-24-
1932
Wesley Ballreich, b. 1864
Charles A. Ballreich, b. Apr-23-1865, d. Feb-18-1940
Frederick Ballreich, b. 1866

 

 The Third Great Grandparents  

William Terry Littell
1799 Born about this year in Westfield, Essex, NJ
Jun-29-1817 Married Sarah "Sally" Conkling Dunham in Westfield, Union, NJ
1821 Married Sarah Legge about this year



 

1850 Resided in New York, NY
The marriage of William Littell and Sarah Dunham is listed in the records of the Westfield Presbyterian
Church in NJ.

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

International Genealogical Index Individual Record-North America
 
John Littell, Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley,
(and vicinity) Above Chatham
 
Doggett's New York City Directory, For 1849-1850
 
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840 
 

 

He married first Sarah "Sally" Conkling Dunham
1801 in Westfield, Union, NJ 
May-24-1801 Christened in Westfield Presbyterian Church 
Jun-29-1817 Married William T. Littell in Westfield, Union, NJ-Westfield Presbyterian
Church
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-
1928, Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 

He married second Sarah Legge, married about 1821 in NJ

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of William T. Littell and Sarah "Sally" Conkling Dunham:
Asa D. Littell, b. May-25-1818
Eliza Littell, b. 1820
 

Children of William T. Littell and Sarah Legge:

 



Catherine Littell, b. 1822
Caroline Littell, b. 1822

 

Ezra Holcomb
1796 Born in New York 1850 Census in Peoria, Peoria Co., IL, occupation Farmer
 

Primary documents available:
 

1850 Ezra Holcomb Census Image
 
Marriage Certificate of Asa D. Littell and Maria Holcomb
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

He married Eliza Unknown
 

Primary documents available:
 

Marriage Certificate of Asa D. Littell and Maria Holcomb
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Ezra Holcomb and Eliza Unknown:
Maria Holcomb, b. Aug-9-1824, d. bef 1874
Julia A. Holcomb, b. 1825

 

  The Fourth Great Grandparents  

Moses Littell
1773 Born in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1798 Married in about this year to Elizabeth (Betsey) Terry
1810 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1815 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
Sep-9-1828 Died in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1828 Buried in Westfield Presbyterian Cemetery, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 



 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

International Genealogical Index Individual Record-North America
 
Inscriptions from the cemetery of the Presbyterian Church at Westfield in New Jersey from the
year 1740 to the year 1899
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890 
 

He married Elizabeth (Betsy) Terry
Apr-22-1778 Born in Westfield,Union Co.,NJ
Apr-22-1778 Baptized in Westfield Presbyterian Church
1829 Resided in Fulton County, IL
Apr-19-1843 Died in Fulton County, IL
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity)
Above Chatham

Children of Moses Littell and Elizabeth (Betsey) Terry:
William Terry Littell, b. abt 1799
Freeman Morris Littell, b. Apr-27-1800, d. Mar-9-1841
Charlotte Littell, b. May-18-1809

Joseph Dunham
Oct-16-1763 - Aug-29-1766 Born in Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, Union Co., NJ
Jun-5-1785 Married Mary �Polly� Miller in Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, Union Co.,
NJ 
Mar-16-1790 Married Anna Wood in Westfield, Union County, NJ>br> Mar-15-1822 or 1846 Died in
Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH
1812 Wounded in the War of 1812
1810 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1814 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

 



Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants
 
Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham
 

He married first Mary "Polly" Miller
Jun-5-1785 Married Joseph Dunham in Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, Union Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
Secondary sources used and/or available:

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928, Marriages
Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840
 

Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above Chatham
He married second Anna Wood
Feb-26-1767 Born in NJ
Mar-16-1790 Married Joseph Dunham in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Sep-23-1846 Died

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 

Children of Joseph Dunham and Mary "Polly" Miller:
Sarah "Sally" Conkling Dunham, b. 1801

The Fifth Great Grandparents
John Littell
1746 Born in Essex Co., NJ, Union Twp - Westfield, NJ
Apr-29-1766 Married Phebe Thompson in Westfield Presbyterian Church, NJ 
Oct-2-1779 Date of Will
1780 Resided in Elizabeth, Essex Co., NJ



Apr-1-1781 Died in NJ
1781 Buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Westfield, NJ
Apr-23-1781 Probate in NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840, Westfield, New Jersey
 

He married Phebe Thompson
Apr-1738 or 1748 Born in Essex Co., NJ, Union Twp or Piscataway, Middlesex, NJ
Apr-29-1766 Married John Littell in Westfield Presbyterian Church, NJ
Oct-28-29-1836 Died in Westfield, Union Co., NJ, buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church Cemetery
She married second Benjamin Frazee

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840, Westfield, New Jersey

Children of John Littell and Phebe Thompson:
Moses Littell, b. 1773, d. Sep-9-1828
Gershom Littell, b. Dec-21-1766, d. Apr-21-1843
Sarah Littell
Abigail Littell, b. Mar-15-1770, d. Jul-7-1854
John Littell, b. Nov-29-1774
Isaac Littell



Thomas Terry
Apr-11-1746 Born in Riverhead, Suffolk County, NY
Nov-12-1769 Married Susannah Frazee in Westfield, Union County, NJ 
Oct-10-1779 Married Ann (Nancy) Shaw in Westfield, Union County, NJ
He Married Mary Littell in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1781 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
Jun-24-1787 - May-1-1788 Married Abigail Conkling in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Oct-19-1788 married Catherine Spinning in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1788 Married Catherine Morris
1796 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
Apr-24-1832 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, buried in Presbyterian Church Cemetery,
Westfield, Union County, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families
 
U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
 
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 
Abstracts of Graves of Revolutionary Patriots
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890

He married first Susannah Frazee
1754 � 1755 Born
Jun-21-1761 Christened in Presbyterian Church, Westfield,Essex, NJ
Nov-12-1769 Married Thomas Terry in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Sep-8-1778 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1778 Buried in Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Westfield, Essex, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 



 

He married second Ann (Nancy) Shaw
Married October 10, 1779 in Westfield, Union County, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840
 

He married third Mary Littell
1751 Born about this year
Jan-21-1768 Died

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity)
Above Chatham 
 

He married fourth Abigail Conkling
1761 Born
Jun-24-1787 - May-1-1788 Married Thomas Terry in Westfield, Union County, NJ
May-1-1788 Died

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

He married fifth Catherine Spinning
1759 Born
Oct-19-1788 Married Thomas Terry in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Jan-10-1811 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, Buried in Westfield Presbyterian
Church Cemetery

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New

 



Jersey
He married sixth Catherine Morris
1759 Born in NJ
1788 Married Thomas Terry
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
Children of Thomas Terry and Susannah Frazee:
Elizabeth (Betsy) Terry, b. Apr-22-1778, d. Apr-19-1843
John Terry, b. 1774, d. Jun-25-1781
Susannah Terry, b. Mar-3-1776, d. Sep-9-1830

Children of Thomas Terry and Mary Littell:
Mary Terry

Children of Thomas Terry and Abigail Conkling:
Abigail (Abba) Terry, b. 1788

Joseph Dunham
1735 or 1736 Born in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1757 Married Hannah Conyer in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Dec-27-1776 - Nov-27-1790 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, buried in Westfield
Presbyterian Church Cemetery
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and
his descendants 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New
Jersey
 
Family Data Collection - Marriages 
 
He married Hannah Conyer
1737 - 1748 Born in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1757 Married Joseph Dunham in Westfield, Union County, NJ



Nov-20-1781 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, buried in Presbyterian Church
Cemetery, Westfield, Union County, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

 
Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-
1669, and his descendants 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey
1728-1928, Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian
Church, Westfield, New Jersey

Children of Jospeh Dunham and Hannah Conyer:
Joseph Dunham, b. Oct-16-1763, d. Mar-15-1822 or 1846

Enoch Miller
1735 Born in Westfield, Union, NJ
1813 - Jul-1814 Died in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ, buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church
Cemetery, Westfield, NJ
Jan-1-1780 Discharged from or deserted from service before this date in Chatham 
1781 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1810 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1813 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

New Jersey Census, 1772-1890 
 
Abstracts of Graves of Revolutionary Patriots
 
Connecticut Revolutionary War Military Lists, 1775-83 Record 
 

He married Elizabeth Ross, b. abt. 1739 in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Enoch Miller and Elizabeth Ross:



Mary "Polly" Miller
Enoch Miller, Jr., b. May-17-1761, d. Apr-21-1841

The Sixth Great Grandparents
Benjamin (Yeoman) Littell
1706 Born in Westfield, Union Co., NJ
Apr-14-1760 Died in Westfield, NJ, buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church Cemetary, Westfield, NJ
Feb-5-1760 Will signed in Elizabeth, Essex Co., NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc.
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham 
 

He married Susannah Susan Tucker (Tooker)
1718 Born in Westfield, Union Co., NJ
Jun-1753 Died in Westfield, NJ, buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church Cemetery
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

The Tooker/Tucker Family: Originating on Long Island, N.Y. 
 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928, Baptisms
Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928, Register of
Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey

Children of Benjamin Littell and Susannah Tucker:
Moses Littell, b. 1738, d. Oct. 9, 1773
Sarah Littell
Suzanah Littell
John Littell, b. 1746, d. Apr-1-1781



Mary Littell, b. abt. 1751, d. Jan-21-1768
Isaac Littell, b. Mar-10-1764

Thomas Thompson
Jan-25-1712 Born in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
Nov-2-1803 Died in Piscataway, Middlesex, NJ
Occupation: owned the mills below Springfield (Union Township) and lived near the Rahway River
Resided in Connecticut Farms

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Staten Island and its People: a History, 1609-1929
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham 
 

He married first Hannah Rushmore
1712 Born in Hempstead, Nassau Co., NY
1733 Married in Hempstead, Long Island, NY

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Staten Island and its People: a History, 1609-1929
 
Family Records or genealogies of the first settlers of Passaic Valleyand Vicinity above Chatham
 

He married second Rachel Shotwell

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

He married third Abigail Rushmore
 

Primary documents available:
None



 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Thomas Thompson and Rachel Shotwell:
Aaron Thompson, born 19th Dec. 1760, and died 3d July, 1792. He married Aletta
Potter, daughter of Matthias Potter
Rachel Thompson, born 31st Jan. 1763. married 1st, Noah Marsh; 2d, John Potter,
and removed to Redstone
Chloe Thompson, who married Ephraim Price, of Elizabethtown
Hur Thompson, born 9th July, 1767; died at about 18 or 19 years
 

Children of Thomas Thompson and Hannah Rushmore:
Mary Thompson
Lavina Thompson, b. Jul-6-1731
John Thompson
Abigail Thompson
Abigail Thompson
Hezekiah Thompson
Abner Thompson
Phebe Thompson, b. Apr-1738 or 1748, d. Oct-28-29-1836
Thomas Thompson, b. Nov-23-1753
Hannah Thompson, b. Nov-23-1753, d. Feb-27-1778
Sarah Thompson, b. Nov-9-1750, d. Jan-28-1812

William Terry
1716 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Sep-17-1741 Married Elizabeth Cleaves
1781 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
Jan-4-1802 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 

New York Genealogical and Biographical Record (quarterly)
 

New Jersey Census, 1772-1890 
 

New York City Marriages, 1600s-1800s Record

 

He married Elizabeth Cleaves
1722 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Sep-17-1741 Married William Terry
Mar-1-1755 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, buried in Old Burying Ground, Springfield, Union
Co., NJ.

Primary documents available:  



None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records 
 
Family Data Collection - Births 
 
Family Data Collection - Deaths

Children of William Terry and Elizabeth Cleaves:
Thomas Terry, b. Apr-11-1746, d. Apr-24-1832
Mary Terry, b. Apr-18-1742, d. young
John Cleves Terry, b. Feb-18-1744, d. Sep-6-1823
Elizabeth Terry, b. Jun-22-1748
Ruth Terry, b. Dec-25-1750, d. Nov-28-1818
Mary Terry, b. Dec-25-1752

Moses Frazee
1733 Born in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
1750 Married Susannah Winnans
1780 Resided in Short Hills, four miles from Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
1786 Resided in Woodbridge Township, Middlesex County, NJ
1787 Resided in Woodbridge Township, Middlesex County, NJ
Mar-31-1798 Died in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
Feb-24-1815 Probate

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families
 
Family Data Collection - Individual Records 
 
Family Data Collection - Births 
 
Family Data Collection - Deaths 
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890

He married Susannah Winans
1750 Married Moses Frazee in Union, NJ
Mar-9-1734 Born in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ or Short Hills, Union Co., NJ
Sep-8-1778 Died in NJ

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:



 

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families
 

Family Data Collection - Births

Children of Moses Frazee and Susannah Winans:
Susannah Frazee, b. 1754, d. Sep-8-1778
Moses Frazee, b. 1764, d. Jul-1850

David Dunham
1704 Born in Woodbridge or Westfield, NJ
1730 Married Esther Crane in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Jan-1-1772 Will signed in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Nov-23-1773 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants

He married Esther Crane
1704 Born in Westfield, Union County, New Jersey
1730 Married David Dunham in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1773 Died in Elizabeth(town), Union County, New Jersey
Mar-2-1773 Will signed
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants
 

Children of David Dunham and Esther Crane:
Joseph Dunham, b. 1735 or 1736, d. Dec-27-1776
John Dunham, b. 1731, d. Nov-12-1811
David Dunham

Enoch Miller
1692 Born
Dec-29-1756 Died in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 



Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc.

He married Hannah Baker
1690 Born in Elizabethtown, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Enoch Miller and Hannah Baker:
Enoch Miller, b. abt. 1735, d. 1813 
 

John Ross
1698 Born in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
1723 Married Sarah Wheeler
Aug-21-1754 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
He married Sarah Wheeler
1702 Born in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
Apr-19-1759 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
none

Children of John Ross and Sara Wheeler:
Elizabeth Ross, b. abt. 1739

 

The Seventh Great Grandparents
Samuel Littell
1680 Born in Westfield, NJ



1700 Married Lydia Bonnell in Elizabeth, Union, NJ
1758 Resided in Newtown, Long Island, Queens Co., NY
1762 Resided in Newtown, Long Island, Queens Co., NY
Oct-17-1774 Died in NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

The Genealogy of the Cleveland and Cleaveland Families
 

Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above Chatham 
 

New York Genealogical and Biographical Record (quarterly)
 

Family Data Collection - Marriages 
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records 
 
He married Lydia Bonnell
1677/88 Born in Elizabeth Town, Union Co., NJ
1700 Married Samuel Littell in Elizabeth, Union, NJ
1758 Resided in Newtown, Long Island, Queens Co., NY
1762 Resided in Newtown, Long Island, Queens Co., NY
Oct-17-1774 Died in NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 

The Genealogy of the Cleveland and Cleaveland Families 
 

Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above Chatham 
 

New York Genealogical and Biographical Record (quarterly)

Children of Samuel Littell and Lydia Bonnell:
Benjamin (Yeoman) Littell, b. abt. 1706, d. Apr-14-1760
Nathaniel Littell
John Eliakim Littell, b. 1723
David Littell, b. January 1716/17, d. August 2, 1790
Elizabeth Littell
Martha Littell
Samuel Littell, Jr. 
Joseph Littell
James Littell



Daniel Littell
Jonathan Littell
Sarah Littell
Abigail Littell
Catherine Littell

Joseph Tooker
1678 Born in Elizabethtown, NJ
1709 Married Mary Ross or Ogden in Elizabethtown, NJ
Dec-31-1753 Died in Elizabethtown, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

The Tooker/Tucker Family: Originating on Long Island
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc. 
 

He married Mary Ross or Ogden
1709 Married Joseph Tooker in Elizabethtown, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Joseph Tooker and Mary Ross or Ogden:
Susannah Susan Tucker (Tooker), b. abt 1718, d. Jun-1753 
 

John Thompson
1673 Born in Essex Co., NJ
1698-1700 Married Martha Parkhurst
Apr-25-1734 Died in Elizabethtown, Essex Co., NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Staten Island and its People: a History, 1609-1929 
 

He married Martha Parkhurst
1678 Born



1698-1700 Married Thomas Thompson
1728 Died

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Thomas Thompson and Martha Parkhurst:
Thomas Thompson, b. Jan-25-1712, d. Nov-2-1803
Moses Thompson
Aaron Thompson
Hannah Thompson
Sarah Thompson
Patience Thompson
Betsey Thompson

Thomas Terry
1686 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
1701 Married Ruth Havens in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Oct-17-1739 Died in Oyster Pond, Suffolk, NY
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

International Genealogical Index Individual Record-North America
 
New York City Wills 1754-1760

He married Ruth Havens
1683 - 1686 Born in Shelter Island, Suffolk County, NY
1701 Married Thomas Terry in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Births

Children of Thomas Thompson and Ruth Havens:
William Terry, b. 1716, d. Jan-4-1802 
 

(Capt) John Cleaves (Cleves) 



1695/1704 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Oct-10-1717 Married Mary Hallock in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
May-25-1759 Died in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
May-20-1760 Buried in Jamesport, Suffolk County, NY
occupation Soldier in King Phillips War
occupation Yeoman
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

New York City Wills 1754-1760 
 

He married Mary Hallock
1701 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Jan-16-1785 Died in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Buried in Aquabogue, Suffolk County, NY
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of John Cleaves and Mary Hallock:
Elizabeth Cleaves, b. 1722, d. Mar-1-1755

 

Gershom Frazee
Born 1710 in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
1729 Married Abigail Bassett in NJ
Feb-11-1754 Died in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
occupation Weaver
religion Presbyterian
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc. 
 

He married Abigail Bassett



 

1713 Born in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
1729 Married Gershom Frazee in NJ
1765 Died in Elizabeth Borough, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Gershom Frazee and Abigail Bassett:
Moses Frazee, b. abt. 1733, d. Mar-31-1798
Abraham Frazee
Gershom Frazee
Matthias Frazee

Jonathan Winans
Jul-15-1710 Born in Rahway, Union, NJ
May-4-1731 Married Susanna Mills in Rahway, Union, NJ
Nov-11-1774 - Dec-11-1774 Died in Rahway, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Winans, History and Family Trees 
 

He married Susanna Mills
Feb-11-1707 - Feb-14-1712 Born
May-4-1731 Married Jonathan Winans in Rahway, Union, NJ
1774 Died before this date

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Winans, History and Family Trees 
 

Children of Jonathan Winans and Susanna Mills:
Susannah Winans, b. Mar-9-1734, d. Sep-8-1778

 

Nathaniel Dunham
Apr-10-1679 Born in Woodbridge, Middlesex, NJ

 



Oct-20-1703 Married Joanna Thornell
1726 Died after this date in Woodbridge, N.J. / Westfield, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants 
 

He married Joanna Thornell
Feb-25-1664 Born in Woodbridge or Piscataway, Middlesex, NJ
Oct-20-1703 Married Joanna Thornell
1708 in Joined Woodbridge Church
1730 Died in Woodbridge or Piscataway, Middlesex, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Nathaniel Dunham and Joanna Thornell:
David Dunham, b. 1704, d. Nov-23-1773

 

John Crane
1668 Born in Elizabethtown, Union County, NJ
1710 Married Esther Williams in Elizabethtown, Union Co., NJ 
Feb-7-1722 Will signed
Feb-7-1723 Died in Elizabeth, Union Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records 
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc. 
 
Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants 
 

He married Esther Williams
1678 - 1688 Born in Westfield, Union County, NJ



1710 Married John Crane in Elizabethtown, Union Co., NJ 
1742 - 1748 Died in Elizabethtown, Union Co., NJ
Mar-17-1742 Will signed 
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669,
and his descendants
 

Children of John Crane and Esther Williams:
Esther Crane, b. 1704, d. abt. 1773

 

Samuel Miller
1674 Born in Easthampton, Livingston, Suffolk, NY
1697 Married Elizabeth Riggs in Essex, NJ
1752 in Jury List-Cumberland Co., NJ
Oct-7-1760 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ, buried in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc. 
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890 
 

He married Elizabeth Riggs
1675 - 1678 Born in East Hampton, Lewis, NY or NJ
1697 Married Samuel Miller in Essex, NJ
Nov-13-1747 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ, buried in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
 



Children of Samuel Miller and Elizabeth Riggs:
Enoch Miller, b. abt. 1692, d. Dec-29-1756

 

Hendrick Baker
Sep-26-1660 Born in New Amsterdam or Dutch Church, New York, NY
1688 Married Susanna Winans
1701 Married Lydia Hendricks
Feb-4-1733 - Feb 4-1735 Died in Elizabeth, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestors and Descendands of Russell Orr and Eleanor Winans Orr
 

He married Susanna Winans
Feb-9-1667 Born in New Haven, CT
1688 Married Hendrick Baker
Jul-1-1739 Died in Elizabethtown, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestors and Descendands of Russell Orr and Eleanor Winans Orr
 

Children of Hendrick Baker and Susanna Winans:
Henry Baker b. 1700
Susannah Baker
Hannah Baker, b. 1690

George Ross, Jr. 
May-13-1661 - May-13-1662 Born in New Haven, New Haven, CT
1687 Married Hannah Spinning before this date
Nov-14-1717 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

International Genealogical Index Individual Record-North America 



 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc.
 
Passenger and Immigration Lists Index, 1500's-1900's
He married Hannah Spinning
1687 Married George Ross before this date
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of George Ross and Hannah Spinning:
John Ross, b. 1698, d. Aug-21-1754

(Capt.) Nathaniel Wheeler
1677 Born in Newark, NJ or Milford, New Haven, CT
Mar-13-1761 Died in Newark, Essex Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

 

Charles Smith and Rachel Amy Bryant, Their Ancestors and Descendants 
 

He married Jemima Unknown
1682 Born
Jan-22-1721 Died
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Nathaniel Wheeler and Jemima:
Sarah Wheeler, b. 1702, d. Apr-19-1759
David Wheeler, b. 1705
Nathaniel Wheeler, b. Sep-13-1707

If you have any primary or secondary sources to add to this list, please send
me an e-mail!

© 2006 Mariann Littell, All Rights Reserved
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This family lineage, researched and presented by Mariann Littell, also can be viewed
online. Mariann asks that anyone with primary sources to email her at
jacmar@commspeed.net

 The Littell Family  

 

Because of the large size of the files and the limited server space,
I am unable to put the supporting documents on this web site. 

However, just e-mail me and let me know what you would like and I will e-mail the document to
you.

 

 The Grandparents  

 

Charles Shellie Littell
Jul-10-1884 born in Dunreath, Marion County, IA
1895 Census - resided in IA
1906 Occupation Coal Miner
May-14-1906 married Mary Ellen Gibbons
1910 Census in Des Moines, IA, occupation Coal Miner
1915 Occupation Miner-Eagle C&M Co.
1918 Resided in Walnut Grove, Redwood, MN, occupation Farmer
1918 medical condition one eye partly cloudy
1920 Census in Johnsonville, Redwood Co., MN, occupation Farmer
1930 Census in Gamerco (Mining Camp) McKinley Co., NM, occupation Coal Miner
1939 Occupation Timber Man at Gallup American Coal Co.
Nov-17-1939 in Gamerco, McKinley Co., NM, buried 1939 in Hillcrest Cemetery, Gallup, NM, cause
of death: rock fell hitting crow-bar. Rock caused fractured skull.
Had a medical condition of asthma.

Primary documents available:

1910 Charles Littell Census Image
 

1920 Charles Littell Census Image
 

Charles Shellie Littell WWI Draft Registration
 

Charles Shellie Littell Death Certificate
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Iowa State Census, 1895 (Provo, Utah, My.Family.com, Inc., 2003), Original Data:
Iowa State Census, State Historical Society of Iowa, Des Moines, IA
 

 

mailto:theshadow314@yahoo.com


Dodd, Jordan, Liahona Research, Comp., Iowa Marriage Records, 1851-1900
 

Anonymous, R. L. Polk and Co.'s Des Moines City and Valley Junction Directory for
the year Commencing December 1st, 1915 (Des Moines, Iowa, R. L. Polk and Co.,
1915), R. L. Polk and Co.'s Des Moines City and Valley Junction Directory for the
year Commencing December 1st, 1915, p. 722
 

Military Record of Jack Donald Littell, Sr
 

He married Mary Ellen Gibbons
Sep-22-1888 born in Madrid, Boone County, IA
1900 census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
May-14-1906 Married Charles Shellie Littell in Iowa
1910 census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA
1920 census in Johnsonville, Redwood Co., MN
1930 census in Gamerco (Mining Camp), McKinley Co., NM
Aug-2-1967 died in San Diego, CA, buried in Hillcrest Cemetery, Gallup, NM
Had a medical condition of kidney problems.

 

Primary documents available:

1900 Mary Ellen Gibbons Census
 

1910 Mary Ellen Gibbons Census
 

1920 Mary Ellen Gibbons Census
 

1930 Mary Ellen Gibbons Census
 

Mary Ellen Gibbons Death Certificate
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Military records of Jack Donald Littell, Sr.
 

Children of Charles Littell and Mary Ellen Gibbons:
Dale S. Littell (details excluded)
Loree M. Littell (details excluded)
Robert Littell, b. Oct- 6-1918, d. Oct 1985
Maxine Littell (details excluded)
Jack Donald Littell, b. Dec-9-1921, d. Jul-25-2001
Sherman Littell (details excluded)

 

Roland Reymond Ballreich



 

Mar-23-1892 born in Laramie, WY,1895 Census in Iowa
1900 Census in Pueblo, Pueblo Co.,CO
1910 Census in Durango City, La Plata Co., CO., occupation Collector-Newspaper
1911 resided at 670 3rd Ave., Durango, CO, occupation Student
1917 resided at Cole & 1st, Gallup, NM, occupation Auto garage owner
1920 Census in Gallup, McKinley Co., NM, resided at 100 W. Aztec Ave., occupation Mechanic
1930 Census in Gallup, McKinley Co., NM, occupation Mechanic-Auto Garage, resided at 104 West
Arthur?
1942 Occupation Mechanic.
Apr-19-1942 died in Leupp, AZ
1942 Buried in Hillcrest Cemetary, Gallup, NM.
Roland Ballreich was one of the few people in the family that did not go into mining at that time. Both
the Ballreich and the Littell families were miners for a couple of generations.

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Roland Ballreich Census Image
 
1910 Roland Ballreich Census Image
 
1920 Roland Ballreich Census Image
 
1930 Roland Ballreich Census Image
 
Roland Ballreich WWI Draft Registration
 
Roland Ballreich Death Certificate
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Elizabeth Kelley, Surveyor, McKinley County, New Mexico, Cemeteries, Hillcrest
Cemetery List of Burials A-C , McKinley County, New Mexico, Cemeteries,
Hillcrest Cemetery List of Burials A-C
 
Iowa State Census, 1895 (Provo, Utah, My.Family.com, Inc., 2003), Original Data:
Iowa State Census, State Historical Society of Iowa, Des Moines, IA
 
F.A. McKinney's Durango and Durango district directory, 1911-1912 (Delta
Colorado, F.A. McKinney, 1911), p.34

He married Angela (Angeline) Kaiser
May-1-1900 born in Virmase, Austria
Mar-26-1912 Immigrated on La Bretagne which sailed from Le Havre, Seine-
Inferior, France
1918 Naturalized
1920 Census in Gallup, McKinley Co., NM, resided at 100 W. Aztec Ave.
1930 Census in Gallup, McKinley Co., NM, resided at 104 West Arthur?
Mar-3-1966 Died in Albuquerque, NM
Mar-5-1966 Buried in Hillcrest Cemetery, Gallup, NM
Cause of death Cerebral Thromboses, medical condition Mitral stenosis with
episodes of atrial fibrilation.

 



Primary documents available:

1920 Amgela Kaiser Census Image>
 
1930 Amgela Kaiser Census Image>
 
Page 1 of Angeline's Ship's Manifest
 
Page 2 of Angeline's Ship's Manifest
 
Angeline Ballreich Death Certificate<br>

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

La Bretagne Picture

Children of Roland Reymond Ballreich and Angeline Kaiser:
Elsie Ballreich (details excluded)
Gloria Irene Ballreich (details excluded)
 

 The Great Grandparents  

 

Henry Benson Littell
June 9, 1851 born in Illinois
1852 Census in Jackson Township, Des Moines Co., IA
1860 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Carpenter
1880 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Farm Laborer
1900 Census in Washita, Custer Co., OK, occupation Farmer
1906 Occupation Carpenter Apr-8-1906 Died in Dunreath or Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1906 Buried in Dunreath Cemetery, cause of death pneumonia.
 

Primary documents available:
 

1860 Henry Benson Littell Census Image
 

1870 Henry Benson Littell Census Image
 

1880 Henry Benson Littell Census Image
 

1900 Henry Benson Littell Census Image
 

Henry Benson Littell Death Certificate



 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

1852 Iowa Census, Jackson Township, Des Moines County , p. 30
 

Dodd, Jordan, Liahona Research, Comp., Iowa Marriage Records, 1851-1900
 

 

He married Martha E. Buttrey
Jul-23-1856 Born in Dunreath, Marion Co. IA
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1880 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1900 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA.

Primary documents available:
 

1870 Martha Buttrey Census Image
 

1880 Martha Buttrey Census Image
 

1900 Martha Buttrey Census Image
 

1910 Martha Buttrey Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

1852 Iowa Census, Jackson Township, Des Moines County , p. 30
 

Dodd, Jordan, Liahona Research, Comp., Iowa Marriage Records, 1851-1900
 

Children of Roland Reymond Ballreich and Angeline Kaiser:
James Littell b. 1872
Bessie Littell b. 1872
George Littell b. 1876
John Austin Littell, Sr. b. Oct. 15, 1879
Charles Shellie Littell, b. Jul-10-1884, d. Nov-17-1939
Henry Ben Littell, b. Sept. 27, 1886
Ben Littell
 

Thomas Gibbons
1857 Born in Canada



1871 Resided in Toronto, York Co., Ontario, Canada, occupation Bricklayer
1880 Census in Columbia, Loraine County, OH
1895 Census in Red Rock, Marion, IA
1900 Census in Red Rock, Marion, IA
1900 Resided in Red Rock, Marion, IA
1910 Census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA, occupation Miner
1920 Census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA, resided in John Spice Mining Camp, occupation Entry
Driver-Coal Mine
19--, Died
Buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery, Madrid, Douglas Co., IA
 

We can surmise that Thomas was the father of Mary Ellen Gibbons according to census records. Census
records also show that Thomas Gibbons was born in Canada. The WPA Project shows a record of his
death, but apparently the gravestone had deteriorated and the year was not legible.

Primary documents available:
 

1880 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

1900 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

1910 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

1920 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

1895 Iowa Census, Red Rock, Marion County , p. 738
 

Works Project Administration, Graves Registration Project (Washington, D.C.)
 

Canadian Genealogy Index, 1600s-1900s
 

 He married Hannah Cliff
1859 Born in Canada English
1870 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH
1880 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, resided on Canfield Avenue, Columbia, OH
1895 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1900 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1904 Occupation Postmaster in Dunreath, IA
1910 Census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA
1920 Census in Des Moines, Dallas Co., IA, resided in John Spice Mining Camp
Buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery, Madrid, Douglas Co., IA
 



 

We can surmise that Hannah was the mother of Mary Ellen Gibbons according to census
records. Census records also show that Hannah Cliff was born in Canada. Hannah's parents
were born in England according to census records. Hannah was also the post mistress in
Dunreath, Iowa.
 

Primary documents available:
 

1870 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

1880 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

1900 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

1910 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

1920 Hannah Cliff Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

1895 Iowa Census, Red Rock, Marion County
 

Hannah Gibbons Newspaper Article
 

Works Project Administration, Graves Registration Project
 

Children of Thomas Gibbons and Hannah Cliff:
William K. Gibbons, b. 1882
Frank A. Gibbons, b. 1884
Raymond J. Gibbons, b. 1886
Mary Ellen Gibbons, b. Sep-22-1888, d. Aug-2-1967
Nellie T. Gibbons, b. 1892
Lester O. Gibbons, b. 1894
Charles E. Gibbons, b. 1897

 

William Frederick (Franklin) Ballreich
Jan-19-1861 Born in Osceola, Iowa 1870 Census in Osceola, Clarke Co., IA
1880 Census in Osceola, Clarke Co., IA, occupation Works on Farm
1889 Resided at 842 Larimer, Denver, CO
1891 Resided at 660 Larimer, Denver, CO, occupation Boilermaker-U. P. Railway
1892 Resided at 166 Railway, Laramie, WY, occupation Boilermaker
1895 Census in IA, 3rd Ward (possibly)
1900 Census in Pueblo, Pueblo Co.,CO, occupation Boilermaker

 



1910 Census in Durango City, La Plata Co., CO., occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO
1910 Occupation Boilermaker-Smelter
1911 Resided at 670 3rd Ave., Durango, CO, occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO
1912 Occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO
1913 Occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO
1914 Occupation Justice of the Peace, LaPlata Co., CO, resided at 221 Madison, Pueblo City, CO
1920 Census in Town of Miami, Gila County, AZ, occupation Boilermaker, resided at 403 Indian,
Miami, Gila County, AZ
1930 Census in Pamona City, Los Angeles Co., CA, occupation Boilermaker-Retired, resided at 799 W.
Graug & Grove Ave., Los Angeles, CA.
Apr-24-1932 Died in Los Angeles County, CA, cause of death Gall Bladder Stones
1932 Buried in Denver, CO
 

It is interesting to note that on William Ballreich's death certificate and in one of the City Directories,
his middle name is listed as Frederick. Yet, on a ship's manifest, his middle name is listed as Franklin.
We assume that his middle name is Frederick, although he may have used another name at one time.
His son Roland is listed on a census, so we feel that link is accurate. In addition, William is listed on the
census for his father, George.

 Primary documents available:
 

1870 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1880 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1900 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1910 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1920 William Ballreich Census Image
 

1930 William Ballreich Census Image
 

William Ballreich Death Certificate
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ballenger and Richards' Seventeenth Annual Denver City Directory (Denver,
Colorado, Ballenger and Richards, 1889), p. 125.
 

Ballenger and Richards Denver City Directory, 1891 (Denver, Colorado, Ballenger
and Richards, 1891), p. 155
 



Laramie City Directory (1892)
 

Iowa State Census, 1895
 

LaPlata County (Colo.) Government Records Inventory , Animas City, Colorado
 

F.A. McKinney's Durango and Durango district directory, 1911-1912 (Delta
Colorado, F.A. McKinney, 1911), p. 34
 

He married Elsie F. Unknown
1863 Born in Switz Germany
1872 Immigrated
1886 Naturalized
1895 Census in IA
1900 Census in Town of Miami, Gila County, AZ
1910 Census in Durango City, La Plata Co., CO.
1911 Resided at 670 3rd Ave., Durango, CO
1920 Census in Town of Miami, Gila Co., AZ, resided at 403 Indian, Miami, Gila Co., AZ
May-18-1922 Died in Gallup, NM - 2:15 a.m.
1922 Buried in Denver, CO.

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Elsie Unknown Census Image
 

1910 Elsie Unknown Census Image
 

1920 Elsie Unknown Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

May 22, 1922 Daily Journal, Telluride, San Miguel County, Colorado Newspaper
Obituary
 

Iowa State Census, 1895
 

F.A. McKinney's Durango and Durango district directory, 1911-1912 (Delta
Colorado, F.A. McKinney, 1911), p. 34
 

Children of William Ballreich and Elsie F. Unknown:
Charles Augustus Ballreich, b. September, 1889, d. July, 1951
Roland Reymond Ballreich, b. Mar-23-1892, d. Apr-19-1942 
 



Andreas Kaiser
1880 Born in Olskack, Austria
March 28, 1906 Sailed to U.S. on ship Baltic, sailing from Liverpool
April 5, 1906 Ship arrived in New York
1912 Resided in Krain, Slovenia
Feb-3-1912 Immigrated on the La Provence from Havre
1912 to US with $25
Jun-7-1912 to Pueblo Co., CO
1912 arrived to see friend Andreas Yagic in Heaton, NM
 

On the Baltic ship�s manifest, he is listed as being 30 years old and a married male coming from
Skoffa Loka, Slovenia. He had a ticket for Pueblo, CO, for which he paid himself. He had $32 and it
was his first time in the United States. He was coming to see a friend in the U.S. by the name of Gaber
Johann, at 7213 Bohimen Ave. in Pueblo, CO. He is listed on the manifest as Andrey Kaisar.)

On the La Provence from Havre, it indicates he resided in Krain, Slovenia. He came to the U.S. with
$25 to Pueblo Co., CO, to see a friend named Andreas Yagic in Heaton, NM.

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Andreas Kaiser Ship Manifest Page 1
 

Andreas Kaiser Ship Manifest Page 2
 

He married Maria Caoritzar
1876 born in Virmase, Austria
Mar-16-1912 Immigrated from Virmase, Austria
 

Maria's last name is not entirely legible. It may not be Caoritzar.

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Maria Caoritzar Ship Manifest
 

Children of Andreas Kaiser and Maria Caoritzar:
Angela (Angeline) Kaiser, b. May-1-1900, d. Mar-3-1966
Andreas Kaiser, b. 1903
Louis Kaiser, b. 1904
Slavko Kaiser (details excluded)
Johan Kaiser (details excluded)

 



 The Great Great Grandparents  

 

 

 

 

 

Asa D. Littell
May-25-1818 Born in NJ
Mar-10-1843 in Homesteaded in Peoria, IL.
Nov-14-1843 Married Maria Holcomb in Peoria, IL
1850 Census in Peoria, Peoria Co., IL, occupation Carpenter
1855 Resided in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1860 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Prop. Sawmill
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Farmer
1895 in Prairie City, Jasper, IA
Nov-10-1895 Began living on homestead land
1900 Census in Washita, Custer Co., OK (listed as Aser), occupation Farmer
1902 Resided in Foss, Custer Co., OK
Sep-22-1902 Full payment made for homestead
1903 Resided in Indian Meridian, OK
Jul-25-1903 Homestead approved
Aug-17-1903 Homestead Patented
 

Baptisms from the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey from 1818 to 1828 are
missing. It has been rumored that the pastor at that time, who was from Scotland, may have taken these
records back with him to that country.

From Homestead papers: 14 X 24 foot house built in November, 1895. All fenced and cross fenced. 75
acres in cultivation. Hen house. Orchard. Cistern. Hog lots. Value $300. "In 1896 I broke 20 acres and
have added thereto until I now cultivate 75 acres. Have raised crops 7 seasons." (This homestead was
160 acres and the cost to Asa was $14.)

There is very little evidence of the lineage of Asa D. Littell and his father William Terry Littell. What
evidence we do have is found in the book "Family Records or Genealogies of the First Settlers of
Passaic Valley." According to the Westfield Presbyterian Church in NJ, William Littell and Sarah
Dunham were married in 1817. Having a child in 1818 would be common. It is further evidence that
Asa is William's son. The will of Joseph B. Dunham lists Asa and his sister Mary Eliza as heirs.

 Primary documents available:
 

1850 Asa Littell Census
 
1860 Asa Littell Census
 



1870 Asa Littell Census
 
1900 Asa Littell Census
 
Asa Littell Cemetery Gate
 
Asa Littell Gravestone
 
Asa Littell Gravestone
 
Asa Littell Gravestone
 
Asa Littell Gravestone
 
Asa Littell Peoria, IL Land Patent
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 1
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 2
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 3
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 4
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 5
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 6
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 7
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 8
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 9
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 10
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 11
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 12
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 13
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 14
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 15
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 16
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 17
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 18
 
Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 19
 



Asa Littell Oklahoma Homestead Page 20
 
Asa Littell/Maria Holcomb Marriage Certificate Page 1
 
Asa Littell/Maria Holcomb Marriage Certificate Page 2
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Iowa State Census, 1895
 
Arapahoe Bee, Arapahoe Arrow 1892; Arapahoe Bee 1893-1906; Arapahoe Argus
1893-1896 (1892, 1893-1906, 1893-1896), Arapahoe Arrow, Bee and Argus
Newspapers transcription
 
Bureau of Land Management, General Land Office Records, Land Patent (March 10,
1843), Aliquot Parts E1/2NW, Sec 23, Township 8-N, Range 5-E; 4th Prime
MEridian-1815 Illinois
 
Court Record of Joseph Dunham Mentioning Asa
 
Illinois State Archives, Illinois Marriage Records Index, 1851-1900
 
Marriage Records of Marion County, Iowa 1845-1915
 

He married first Maria Holcomb
Aug-9-1824 Born in Salina, Onondaga, NY
Nov-14-1843 Married Asa D. Littell in Peoria, IL
1850 Census in Peoria, Peoria Co., IL
1860 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA.
1874 Died before this date
 

Primary documents available:
 

1850 Maria Holcomb Census Image
 
1860 Maria Holcomb Census Image
 
1870 Maria Holcomb Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Illinois State Archives, Illinois Marriage Records Index, 1851-1900
 
Asa Littell/Maria Holcomb Marriage Certificate Page 1
 
Asa Littell/Maria Holcomb Marriage Certificate Page 2



 

 
Iowa State Census, 1895
 

He married second Barbara E. Buttrey
Jun-1844 Born in Indiana
Aug-20-1874 Married Asa Littell in Marion County, IA
1900 Census in Washita Township, Custer Co., OK
1910 Census in Washita Township, Custer Co., OK (Littill)
Jan-3-1918 Died

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Barbara Buttrey Littell Census Image
 
1910 Barbara Buttrey Littell Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Marriage Records of Marion County, Iowa 1845-1915 
 
Butler Cemetery Records
 

Children of Asa D. Littell and Maria Holcomb:
Sarah Littell, b. Nov-16-1844, d. Mar-25-1924
Julia Littell, b. 1848
Henry Benson Littell, b. June 9, 1851, d. Apr-8-1906
William E. Littell, b. Apr-5-1854, d. Apr-8-1914
Charles F. Littell, b. 1857
George S. Littell, b. Mar-16-1861, d. Aug-5-1932
Nettie Littell, b. 1865
Benjamin M. Littell, b. Jan-24-1868, d. 1933
 

Children of Asa D. Littell and Barbara E. Buttrey:
Jacob R. Littell, b. Mar-23-1876, d. Apr-20-1920 
 

Timothy Rufus Buttrey
Jul-22-1820 Born in Clay County, KY
Jan-31-1839 Married Sarah Jane Blackburn
1850 Census in Jackson Township, Fountain Co., IN
1850 Occupation None
1860 Census in Fox River, Davis Co., IA, occupation Farmer
1870 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Farmer
1880 Census in Red Rock, Marion Co., IA, occupation Farmer
Jan-1-1899 Died in Marion Co. IA
Father born in NC, Mother born in VA.

Primary documents available:
 

 



1850 Timothy Buttrey Census Image
 
1860 Timothy Buttrey Census Image
 
1870 Timothy Buttrey Census Image
 
1880 Timothy Buttrey Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Marriages through 1850 (Indiana State Library Genealogy Database)
 
Indiana Marriage Records Index, 1845-1920 (Indiana: Indiana Works Progress
Administration, 1938-1940)
 

 

He married Sarah Jane Blackburn
Nov-22-1819 Born in IN
Jan-31-1839 Married Timothy Rufus Buttrey
1860 Census in Fox River, Davis Co., IA
1870 Census in Red Rock Township, Marion Co., IA.
Apr-17-1887 Died
 

Primary documents available:
 

1860 Sarah Blackburn Census Image
 
1870 Sarah Blackburn Census Image
 
1880 Sarah Blackburn Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Marriages through 1850 (Indiana State Library Genealogy Database)
 
Indiana Marriage Records Index, 1845-1920 (Indiana: Indiana Works Progress
Administration, 1938-1940)
 

Children of Timothy Buttrey and Sarah Jane Blackburn:
Joseph Buttrey, b. 1843
Harriet Nebraska Buttrey, b. 1848
George Buttrey, b. 1851
Jennetta Buttrey, b. 1851
Melloy Buttrey, b. 1853
Melissa J. Buttrey, b. 1854



Martha E. Buttrey, b. Jul-23-1856
George L. Buttrey, b. 1859

 

Unknown Gibbons
Born in England. He married Unknown Mrs. Gibbons
 

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

He married Unknown Mrs. Gibbons
Born in England.

Primary documents available:
 

1900 Thomas Gibbons Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

Children of Unknown Gibbons and Unknown Mrs. Gibbons:
Thomas Gibbons b. 1857, d. 19--.

 

Allen Cliff
1819 Born about this year in England
1870 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, occupation Quarryman
1880 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, resided on Canfield Avenue, occupation Quarryman
He married Ellen Unknown
 

Primary documents available:
 

1870 Allen Cliff Census Image
 
1880 Allen Cliff Census Image

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None



 

He married Ellen Unknown
1820 Born in England
1870 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., Ohio

Primary documents available:
 

1870 Allen Cliff Census Image
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

Children of Allen Cliff and Ellen Unknown:
John Cliff, b. 1842
William Cliff, b. 1844
Mary Cliff, b. 1846
Allen Cliff, Jr., b. Abt 1855
Ann Cliff, b. Abt 1857
Hannah Cliff, b. 1859
Henry Cliff, b. Abt 1862

 

George Ballreich
1819 Born about this year in England
1870 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, occupation Quarryman
1880 Census in Columbia, Lorain Co., OH, resided on Canfield Avenue, occupation Quarryman
He married Ellen Unknown
 

Primary documents available:
 

1850 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1860 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1870 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1880 George Ballreich Census Image

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Iowa Cemetery Records (Works Project Administration, Graves Registration Project)
 
Biographies and Portraits of the Progressive Men of Iowa (Des Moines, Iowa,
Conaway & Shaw, 1899), p. 147
 
Passenger and Immigration Lists Index, 1500's-1900's



 

He married Christina Rader
1830 Born in Hessens or Reihdoheim, Germany
Apr-30-1852 Immigrated from Wurttemberg, Germany
1860 Census in Ward, Clarke Co., IA
1870 Census in Osceola, Clarke Co., IA
1880 Census in Osceola, Clarke Co., IA
1885 Census on Lincoln Street, Osceola, Clarke Co., IA. Feb-14-1898 Died in Osceola,
Clarke Co., IA
1898 Buried in Maple Hill Cemetery, Osceola, IA
 

Primary documents available:
 

1860 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1870 George Ballreich Census Image
 
1880 George Ballreich Census Image

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Biographies and Portraits of the Progressive Men of Iowa (Des Moines, Iowa,
Conaway & Shaw, 1899), p. 147
 
Iowa Cemetery Records (Works Project Administration, Graves Registration Project)
 
New York Passenger Lists, 1851-1891
 
Iowa State Census, 1885
 

Children of George Ballreich and Christina Rader:
Christina Ballreich, b. 1852
C. Ballreich, b. 1855
G. Ballreich, b. 1857
Henry Ballreich, b. 1858
William Frederick (Franklin) Ballreich, b. Jan-19-1861, d. Apr-24-
1932
Wesley Ballreich, b. 1864
Charles A. Ballreich, b. Apr-23-1865, d. Feb-18-1940
Frederick Ballreich, b. 1866

 

 The Third Great Grandparents  

William Terry Littell
1799 Born about this year in Westfield, Essex, NJ
Jun-29-1817 Married Sarah "Sally" Conkling Dunham in Westfield, Union, NJ
1821 Married Sarah Legge about this year



 

1850 Resided in New York, NY
The marriage of William Littell and Sarah Dunham is listed in the records of the Westfield Presbyterian
Church in NJ.

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

International Genealogical Index Individual Record-North America
 
John Littell, Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley,
(and vicinity) Above Chatham
 
Doggett's New York City Directory, For 1849-1850
 
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840 
 

 

He married first Sarah "Sally" Conkling Dunham
1801 in Westfield, Union, NJ 
May-24-1801 Christened in Westfield Presbyterian Church 
Jun-29-1817 Married William T. Littell in Westfield, Union, NJ-Westfield Presbyterian
Church
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-
1928, Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 

He married second Sarah Legge, married about 1821 in NJ

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of William T. Littell and Sarah "Sally" Conkling Dunham:
Asa D. Littell, b. May-25-1818
Eliza Littell, b. 1820
 

Children of William T. Littell and Sarah Legge:

 



Catherine Littell, b. 1822
Caroline Littell, b. 1822

 

Ezra Holcomb
1796 Born in New York 1850 Census in Peoria, Peoria Co., IL, occupation Farmer
 

Primary documents available:
 

1850 Ezra Holcomb Census Image
 
Marriage Certificate of Asa D. Littell and Maria Holcomb
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

He married Eliza Unknown
 

Primary documents available:
 

Marriage Certificate of Asa D. Littell and Maria Holcomb
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Ezra Holcomb and Eliza Unknown:
Maria Holcomb, b. Aug-9-1824, d. bef 1874
Julia A. Holcomb, b. 1825

 

  The Fourth Great Grandparents  

Moses Littell
1773 Born in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1798 Married in about this year to Elizabeth (Betsey) Terry
1810 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1815 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
Sep-9-1828 Died in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1828 Buried in Westfield Presbyterian Cemetery, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 



 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

International Genealogical Index Individual Record-North America
 
Inscriptions from the cemetery of the Presbyterian Church at Westfield in New Jersey from the
year 1740 to the year 1899
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890 
 

He married Elizabeth (Betsy) Terry
Apr-22-1778 Born in Westfield,Union Co.,NJ
Apr-22-1778 Baptized in Westfield Presbyterian Church
1829 Resided in Fulton County, IL
Apr-19-1843 Died in Fulton County, IL
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity)
Above Chatham

Children of Moses Littell and Elizabeth (Betsey) Terry:
William Terry Littell, b. abt 1799
Freeman Morris Littell, b. Apr-27-1800, d. Mar-9-1841
Charlotte Littell, b. May-18-1809

Joseph Dunham
Oct-16-1763 - Aug-29-1766 Born in Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, Union Co., NJ
Jun-5-1785 Married Mary �Polly� Miller in Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, Union Co.,
NJ 
Mar-16-1790 Married Anna Wood in Westfield, Union County, NJ>br> Mar-15-1822 or 1846 Died in
Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., OH
1812 Wounded in the War of 1812
1810 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1814 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

 



Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants
 
Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham
 

He married first Mary "Polly" Miller
Jun-5-1785 Married Joseph Dunham in Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, Union Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
Secondary sources used and/or available:

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928, Marriages
Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840
 

Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above Chatham
He married second Anna Wood
Feb-26-1767 Born in NJ
Mar-16-1790 Married Joseph Dunham in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Sep-23-1846 Died

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 

Children of Joseph Dunham and Mary "Polly" Miller:
Sarah "Sally" Conkling Dunham, b. 1801

The Fifth Great Grandparents
John Littell
1746 Born in Essex Co., NJ, Union Twp - Westfield, NJ
Apr-29-1766 Married Phebe Thompson in Westfield Presbyterian Church, NJ 
Oct-2-1779 Date of Will
1780 Resided in Elizabeth, Essex Co., NJ



Apr-1-1781 Died in NJ
1781 Buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Westfield, NJ
Apr-23-1781 Probate in NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840, Westfield, New Jersey
 

He married Phebe Thompson
Apr-1738 or 1748 Born in Essex Co., NJ, Union Twp or Piscataway, Middlesex, NJ
Apr-29-1766 Married John Littell in Westfield Presbyterian Church, NJ
Oct-28-29-1836 Died in Westfield, Union Co., NJ, buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church Cemetery
She married second Benjamin Frazee

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840, Westfield, New Jersey

Children of John Littell and Phebe Thompson:
Moses Littell, b. 1773, d. Sep-9-1828
Gershom Littell, b. Dec-21-1766, d. Apr-21-1843
Sarah Littell
Abigail Littell, b. Mar-15-1770, d. Jul-7-1854
John Littell, b. Nov-29-1774
Isaac Littell



Thomas Terry
Apr-11-1746 Born in Riverhead, Suffolk County, NY
Nov-12-1769 Married Susannah Frazee in Westfield, Union County, NJ 
Oct-10-1779 Married Ann (Nancy) Shaw in Westfield, Union County, NJ
He Married Mary Littell in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1781 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
Jun-24-1787 - May-1-1788 Married Abigail Conkling in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Oct-19-1788 married Catherine Spinning in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1788 Married Catherine Morris
1796 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
Apr-24-1832 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, buried in Presbyterian Church Cemetery,
Westfield, Union County, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families
 
U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
 
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 
Abstracts of Graves of Revolutionary Patriots
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890

He married first Susannah Frazee
1754 � 1755 Born
Jun-21-1761 Christened in Presbyterian Church, Westfield,Essex, NJ
Nov-12-1769 Married Thomas Terry in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Sep-8-1778 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1778 Buried in Presbyterian Church Cemetery, Westfield, Essex, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 



 

He married second Ann (Nancy) Shaw
Married October 10, 1779 in Westfield, Union County, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Marriages Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1840
 

He married third Mary Littell
1751 Born about this year
Jan-21-1768 Died

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity)
Above Chatham 
 

He married fourth Abigail Conkling
1761 Born
Jun-24-1787 - May-1-1788 Married Thomas Terry in Westfield, Union County, NJ
May-1-1788 Died

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

He married fifth Catherine Spinning
1759 Born
Oct-19-1788 Married Thomas Terry in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Jan-10-1811 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, Buried in Westfield Presbyterian
Church Cemetery

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New

 



Jersey
He married sixth Catherine Morris
1759 Born in NJ
1788 Married Thomas Terry
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
Children of Thomas Terry and Susannah Frazee:
Elizabeth (Betsy) Terry, b. Apr-22-1778, d. Apr-19-1843
John Terry, b. 1774, d. Jun-25-1781
Susannah Terry, b. Mar-3-1776, d. Sep-9-1830

Children of Thomas Terry and Mary Littell:
Mary Terry

Children of Thomas Terry and Abigail Conkling:
Abigail (Abba) Terry, b. 1788

Joseph Dunham
1735 or 1736 Born in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1757 Married Hannah Conyer in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Dec-27-1776 - Nov-27-1790 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, buried in Westfield
Presbyterian Church Cemetery
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and
his descendants 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New
Jersey
 
Family Data Collection - Marriages 
 
He married Hannah Conyer
1737 - 1748 Born in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1757 Married Joseph Dunham in Westfield, Union County, NJ



Nov-20-1781 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, buried in Presbyterian Church
Cemetery, Westfield, Union County, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

 
Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-
1669, and his descendants 
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey
1728-1928, Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian
Church, Westfield, New Jersey

Children of Jospeh Dunham and Hannah Conyer:
Joseph Dunham, b. Oct-16-1763, d. Mar-15-1822 or 1846

Enoch Miller
1735 Born in Westfield, Union, NJ
1813 - Jul-1814 Died in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ, buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church
Cemetery, Westfield, NJ
Jan-1-1780 Discharged from or deserted from service before this date in Chatham 
1781 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1810 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
1813 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

New Jersey Census, 1772-1890 
 
Abstracts of Graves of Revolutionary Patriots
 
Connecticut Revolutionary War Military Lists, 1775-83 Record 
 

He married Elizabeth Ross, b. abt. 1739 in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Enoch Miller and Elizabeth Ross:



Mary "Polly" Miller
Enoch Miller, Jr., b. May-17-1761, d. Apr-21-1841

The Sixth Great Grandparents
Benjamin (Yeoman) Littell
1706 Born in Westfield, Union Co., NJ
Apr-14-1760 Died in Westfield, NJ, buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church Cemetary, Westfield, NJ
Feb-5-1760 Will signed in Elizabeth, Essex Co., NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Baptisms Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 
Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928,
Register of Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc.
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham 
 

He married Susannah Susan Tucker (Tooker)
1718 Born in Westfield, Union Co., NJ
Jun-1753 Died in Westfield, NJ, buried in Westfield Presbyterian Church Cemetery
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

The Tooker/Tucker Family: Originating on Long Island, N.Y. 
 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928, Baptisms
Westfield Presbyterian Church 1759 - 1800
 

Commemorative History of the Presbyterian Church in Westfield, New Jersey 1728-1928, Register of
Funerals 1805 -1882 at the Westfield Presbyterian Church, Westfield, New Jersey

Children of Benjamin Littell and Susannah Tucker:
Moses Littell, b. 1738, d. Oct. 9, 1773
Sarah Littell
Suzanah Littell
John Littell, b. 1746, d. Apr-1-1781



Mary Littell, b. abt. 1751, d. Jan-21-1768
Isaac Littell, b. Mar-10-1764

Thomas Thompson
Jan-25-1712 Born in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
Nov-2-1803 Died in Piscataway, Middlesex, NJ
Occupation: owned the mills below Springfield (Union Township) and lived near the Rahway River
Resided in Connecticut Farms

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Staten Island and its People: a History, 1609-1929
 
Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above
Chatham 
 

He married first Hannah Rushmore
1712 Born in Hempstead, Nassau Co., NY
1733 Married in Hempstead, Long Island, NY

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Staten Island and its People: a History, 1609-1929
 
Family Records or genealogies of the first settlers of Passaic Valleyand Vicinity above Chatham
 

He married second Rachel Shotwell

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

 

He married third Abigail Rushmore
 

Primary documents available:
None



 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Thomas Thompson and Rachel Shotwell:
Aaron Thompson, born 19th Dec. 1760, and died 3d July, 1792. He married Aletta
Potter, daughter of Matthias Potter
Rachel Thompson, born 31st Jan. 1763. married 1st, Noah Marsh; 2d, John Potter,
and removed to Redstone
Chloe Thompson, who married Ephraim Price, of Elizabethtown
Hur Thompson, born 9th July, 1767; died at about 18 or 19 years
 

Children of Thomas Thompson and Hannah Rushmore:
Mary Thompson
Lavina Thompson, b. Jul-6-1731
John Thompson
Abigail Thompson
Abigail Thompson
Hezekiah Thompson
Abner Thompson
Phebe Thompson, b. Apr-1738 or 1748, d. Oct-28-29-1836
Thomas Thompson, b. Nov-23-1753
Hannah Thompson, b. Nov-23-1753, d. Feb-27-1778
Sarah Thompson, b. Nov-9-1750, d. Jan-28-1812

William Terry
1716 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Sep-17-1741 Married Elizabeth Cleaves
1781 Resided in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ
Jan-4-1802 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 

New York Genealogical and Biographical Record (quarterly)
 

New Jersey Census, 1772-1890 
 

New York City Marriages, 1600s-1800s Record

 

He married Elizabeth Cleaves
1722 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Sep-17-1741 Married William Terry
Mar-1-1755 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ, buried in Old Burying Ground, Springfield, Union
Co., NJ.

Primary documents available:  



None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records 
 
Family Data Collection - Births 
 
Family Data Collection - Deaths

Children of William Terry and Elizabeth Cleaves:
Thomas Terry, b. Apr-11-1746, d. Apr-24-1832
Mary Terry, b. Apr-18-1742, d. young
John Cleves Terry, b. Feb-18-1744, d. Sep-6-1823
Elizabeth Terry, b. Jun-22-1748
Ruth Terry, b. Dec-25-1750, d. Nov-28-1818
Mary Terry, b. Dec-25-1752

Moses Frazee
1733 Born in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
1750 Married Susannah Winnans
1780 Resided in Short Hills, four miles from Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
1786 Resided in Woodbridge Township, Middlesex County, NJ
1787 Resided in Woodbridge Township, Middlesex County, NJ
Mar-31-1798 Died in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
Feb-24-1815 Probate

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families
 
Family Data Collection - Individual Records 
 
Family Data Collection - Births 
 
Family Data Collection - Deaths 
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890

He married Susannah Winans
1750 Married Moses Frazee in Union, NJ
Mar-9-1734 Born in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ or Short Hills, Union Co., NJ
Sep-8-1778 Died in NJ

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:



 

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families
 

Family Data Collection - Births

Children of Moses Frazee and Susannah Winans:
Susannah Frazee, b. 1754, d. Sep-8-1778
Moses Frazee, b. 1764, d. Jul-1850

David Dunham
1704 Born in Woodbridge or Westfield, NJ
1730 Married Esther Crane in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Jan-1-1772 Will signed in Westfield, Union County, NJ
Nov-23-1773 Died in Westfield, Union County, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants

He married Esther Crane
1704 Born in Westfield, Union County, New Jersey
1730 Married David Dunham in Westfield, Union County, NJ
1773 Died in Elizabeth(town), Union County, New Jersey
Mar-2-1773 Will signed
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants
 

Children of David Dunham and Esther Crane:
Joseph Dunham, b. 1735 or 1736, d. Dec-27-1776
John Dunham, b. 1731, d. Nov-12-1811
David Dunham

Enoch Miller
1692 Born
Dec-29-1756 Died in Westfield, Essex Co., NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 



Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc.

He married Hannah Baker
1690 Born in Elizabethtown, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Enoch Miller and Hannah Baker:
Enoch Miller, b. abt. 1735, d. 1813 
 

John Ross
1698 Born in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
1723 Married Sarah Wheeler
Aug-21-1754 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
He married Sarah Wheeler
1702 Born in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
Apr-19-1759 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
none

Children of John Ross and Sara Wheeler:
Elizabeth Ross, b. abt. 1739

 

The Seventh Great Grandparents
Samuel Littell
1680 Born in Westfield, NJ



1700 Married Lydia Bonnell in Elizabeth, Union, NJ
1758 Resided in Newtown, Long Island, Queens Co., NY
1762 Resided in Newtown, Long Island, Queens Co., NY
Oct-17-1774 Died in NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

The Genealogy of the Cleveland and Cleaveland Families
 

Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above Chatham 
 

New York Genealogical and Biographical Record (quarterly)
 

Family Data Collection - Marriages 
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records 
 
He married Lydia Bonnell
1677/88 Born in Elizabeth Town, Union Co., NJ
1700 Married Samuel Littell in Elizabeth, Union, NJ
1758 Resided in Newtown, Long Island, Queens Co., NY
1762 Resided in Newtown, Long Island, Queens Co., NY
Oct-17-1774 Died in NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records
 

The Genealogy of the Cleveland and Cleaveland Families 
 

Family Records: or Genealogies of the First Settlers of Passaic Valley, (and vicinity) Above Chatham 
 

New York Genealogical and Biographical Record (quarterly)

Children of Samuel Littell and Lydia Bonnell:
Benjamin (Yeoman) Littell, b. abt. 1706, d. Apr-14-1760
Nathaniel Littell
John Eliakim Littell, b. 1723
David Littell, b. January 1716/17, d. August 2, 1790
Elizabeth Littell
Martha Littell
Samuel Littell, Jr. 
Joseph Littell
James Littell



Daniel Littell
Jonathan Littell
Sarah Littell
Abigail Littell
Catherine Littell

Joseph Tooker
1678 Born in Elizabethtown, NJ
1709 Married Mary Ross or Ogden in Elizabethtown, NJ
Dec-31-1753 Died in Elizabethtown, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

The Tooker/Tucker Family: Originating on Long Island
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc. 
 

He married Mary Ross or Ogden
1709 Married Joseph Tooker in Elizabethtown, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Joseph Tooker and Mary Ross or Ogden:
Susannah Susan Tucker (Tooker), b. abt 1718, d. Jun-1753 
 

John Thompson
1673 Born in Essex Co., NJ
1698-1700 Married Martha Parkhurst
Apr-25-1734 Died in Elizabethtown, Essex Co., NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Staten Island and its People: a History, 1609-1929 
 

He married Martha Parkhurst
1678 Born



1698-1700 Married Thomas Thompson
1728 Died

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Thomas Thompson and Martha Parkhurst:
Thomas Thompson, b. Jan-25-1712, d. Nov-2-1803
Moses Thompson
Aaron Thompson
Hannah Thompson
Sarah Thompson
Patience Thompson
Betsey Thompson

Thomas Terry
1686 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
1701 Married Ruth Havens in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Oct-17-1739 Died in Oyster Pond, Suffolk, NY
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

International Genealogical Index Individual Record-North America
 
New York City Wills 1754-1760

He married Ruth Havens
1683 - 1686 Born in Shelter Island, Suffolk County, NY
1701 Married Thomas Terry in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Births

Children of Thomas Thompson and Ruth Havens:
William Terry, b. 1716, d. Jan-4-1802 
 

(Capt) John Cleaves (Cleves) 



1695/1704 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Oct-10-1717 Married Mary Hallock in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
May-25-1759 Died in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
May-20-1760 Buried in Jamesport, Suffolk County, NY
occupation Soldier in King Phillips War
occupation Yeoman
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

New York City Wills 1754-1760 
 

He married Mary Hallock
1701 Born in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Jan-16-1785 Died in Southold, Suffolk County, NY
Buried in Aquabogue, Suffolk County, NY
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of John Cleaves and Mary Hallock:
Elizabeth Cleaves, b. 1722, d. Mar-1-1755

 

Gershom Frazee
Born 1710 in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
1729 Married Abigail Bassett in NJ
Feb-11-1754 Died in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
occupation Weaver
religion Presbyterian
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestral Lines of the Doniphan, Frazee and Hamilton Families
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc. 
 

He married Abigail Bassett



 

1713 Born in Elizabethtown, Essex, NJ
1729 Married Gershom Frazee in NJ
1765 Died in Elizabeth Borough, NJ

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Gershom Frazee and Abigail Bassett:
Moses Frazee, b. abt. 1733, d. Mar-31-1798
Abraham Frazee
Gershom Frazee
Matthias Frazee

Jonathan Winans
Jul-15-1710 Born in Rahway, Union, NJ
May-4-1731 Married Susanna Mills in Rahway, Union, NJ
Nov-11-1774 - Dec-11-1774 Died in Rahway, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Winans, History and Family Trees 
 

He married Susanna Mills
Feb-11-1707 - Feb-14-1712 Born
May-4-1731 Married Jonathan Winans in Rahway, Union, NJ
1774 Died before this date

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Winans, History and Family Trees 
 

Children of Jonathan Winans and Susanna Mills:
Susannah Winans, b. Mar-9-1734, d. Sep-8-1778

 

Nathaniel Dunham
Apr-10-1679 Born in Woodbridge, Middlesex, NJ

 



Oct-20-1703 Married Joanna Thornell
1726 Died after this date in Woodbridge, N.J. / Westfield, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants 
 

He married Joanna Thornell
Feb-25-1664 Born in Woodbridge or Piscataway, Middlesex, NJ
Oct-20-1703 Married Joanna Thornell
1708 in Joined Woodbridge Church
1730 Died in Woodbridge or Piscataway, Middlesex, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Nathaniel Dunham and Joanna Thornell:
David Dunham, b. 1704, d. Nov-23-1773

 

John Crane
1668 Born in Elizabethtown, Union County, NJ
1710 Married Esther Williams in Elizabethtown, Union Co., NJ 
Feb-7-1722 Will signed
Feb-7-1723 Died in Elizabeth, Union Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Family Data Collection - Individual Records 
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc. 
 
Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669, and his
descendants 
 

He married Esther Williams
1678 - 1688 Born in Westfield, Union County, NJ



1710 Married John Crane in Elizabethtown, Union Co., NJ 
1742 - 1748 Died in Elizabethtown, Union Co., NJ
Mar-17-1742 Will signed 
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Dunham genealogy: Deacon John Dunham of Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1589-1669,
and his descendants
 

Children of John Crane and Esther Williams:
Esther Crane, b. 1704, d. abt. 1773

 

Samuel Miller
1674 Born in Easthampton, Livingston, Suffolk, NY
1697 Married Elizabeth Riggs in Essex, NJ
1752 in Jury List-Cumberland Co., NJ
Oct-7-1760 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ, buried in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc. 
 
New Jersey Census, 1772-1890 
 

He married Elizabeth Riggs
1675 - 1678 Born in East Hampton, Lewis, NY or NJ
1697 Married Samuel Miller in Essex, NJ
Nov-13-1747 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ, buried in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

U.S. and International Marriage Records, 1560-1900
 



Children of Samuel Miller and Elizabeth Riggs:
Enoch Miller, b. abt. 1692, d. Dec-29-1756

 

Hendrick Baker
Sep-26-1660 Born in New Amsterdam or Dutch Church, New York, NY
1688 Married Susanna Winans
1701 Married Lydia Hendricks
Feb-4-1733 - Feb 4-1735 Died in Elizabeth, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestors and Descendands of Russell Orr and Eleanor Winans Orr
 

He married Susanna Winans
Feb-9-1667 Born in New Haven, CT
1688 Married Hendrick Baker
Jul-1-1739 Died in Elizabethtown, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

Ancestors and Descendands of Russell Orr and Eleanor Winans Orr
 

Children of Hendrick Baker and Susanna Winans:
Henry Baker b. 1700
Susannah Baker
Hannah Baker, b. 1690

George Ross, Jr. 
May-13-1661 - May-13-1662 Born in New Haven, New Haven, CT
1687 Married Hannah Spinning before this date
Nov-14-1717 Died in Elizabethtown, Union, NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None

Secondary sources used and/or available:
 

International Genealogical Index Individual Record-North America 



 
Calendar of New Jersey Wills, Administrations, etc.
 
Passenger and Immigration Lists Index, 1500's-1900's
He married Hannah Spinning
1687 Married George Ross before this date
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of George Ross and Hannah Spinning:
John Ross, b. 1698, d. Aug-21-1754

(Capt.) Nathaniel Wheeler
1677 Born in Newark, NJ or Milford, New Haven, CT
Mar-13-1761 Died in Newark, Essex Co., NJ
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:

 

Charles Smith and Rachel Amy Bryant, Their Ancestors and Descendants 
 

He married Jemima Unknown
1682 Born
Jan-22-1721 Died
 

Primary documents available:
None
 

Secondary sources used and/or available:
None

Children of Nathaniel Wheeler and Jemima:
Sarah Wheeler, b. 1702, d. Apr-19-1759
David Wheeler, b. 1705
Nathaniel Wheeler, b. Sep-13-1707

If you have any primary or secondary sources to add to this list, please send
me an e-mail!

© 2006 Mariann Littell, All Rights Reserved

mailto:theshadow314@yahoo.com


   

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

 



 Queries 2008  

 A post on the Osage County, KS, Rootsweb website was forwarded by researcher Tonie:  

 

 

The Goodrich Graphic, Osage County (KS)

Friday, Feb. 7, 1890

David LITTELL, of Potosi township (Linn County), dropped dead at his gait,
one day last week, while returning home from a brothers. About a year ago
his brother met death about the same spot, and in the same manner. The

cause is supposed to be heart trouble.

 

David may belong to Jonah Littell (born @ 1740 in NJ p. 1129 LFH&G),
although the dates are a bit off: David Hosier Littell, born 28 March 1824, in

IN, died 27 Jan 1890, Linn Co., KS. It lists his brother, Francis Whitcomb
Littell, died 6 Jan. 1889, in Linn County.

 

If anyone can share some insight, please contact the LLA editor.

 

 

 

                                                                         

 

   

 

http://images.google.com/imgres?imgurl=http://foreverfoiled.com/site/images/graphics/GraphicsSpineReligiousFleurDeLisMini.gif&imgrefurl=http://foreverfoiled.com/site/src/GraphicsSpine.html&h=80&w=80&sz=2&hl=en&start=4&um=1&tbnid=-nqCxderZUvLXM:&tbnh=74&tbnw=74&prev=/images%3Fq%3Dfleur%2Bde%2Blis%2Bgraphic%26um%3D1%26hl%3Den%26sa%3DN
file:///BT2K12SERVER/w2k_f/Data/Customers/Littell%20Families%20of%20America/Secure/21st/2002LLA/2002A.htm
file:///BT2K12SERVER/w2k_f/Data/Customers/Littell%20Families%20of%20America/Secure/21st/2002LLA/2002A.htm
file:///BT2K12SERVER/w2k_f/Data/Customers/Littell%20Families%20of%20America/Secure/21st/2002LLA/2002A.htm
file:///BT2K12SERVER/w2k_f/Data/Customers/Littell%20Families%20of%20America/Secure/21st/2002LLA/2002A.htm


 1789 Marriage Register 
 

 

 

Researcher Phyllis glimpsed the following from the Bourbon Co., KY Marriage Returns 1786-1801:

 Cornelius Sealy and Elizabeth Littell, May 19, 1789, married by Richard Durrett, page 2.

 Crystal Dingler of the KYGenWeb Bourbon Co. site (http://kykinfolk.com/bourbon) tells me that
other researchers have referred to him as Cornelius Sooly and her as Elizabeth Little or Littrell (a not
uncommon dilemma). However, it is quite clear from the scan below that the names indeed appear to
be Cornelius Sealy and Elizabeth Littell.

 In that I cannot find this Elizabeth in the LFH&G volumes, I’m hoping a Kentucky researcher will be
able to link us up to Cornelius and Elizabeth.

 

 

 

 

 

 

©®

 

http://kykinfolk.com/bourbon
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William Littell,

Author of the Littell Statutes
 

  By Kurt X. Metzmeier
Louis D. Brandeis School of Law, University of Louisville  

 

 

 

 

 

William Littell (1768-1824) Lawyer, legal scholar and satirist. Born in New Jersey and raised in
Pennsylvania where tradition says he studied theology and medicine, William Littell joined the
migration to the Kentucky frontier, presenting himself in 1799 for admission to the Fleming
County bar. Littell soon threw himself into the political turmoil of the new commonwealth. A
Jeffersonian, his literary skills were enlisted by leading Republicans in their struggle with the
Federalists over their alleged involvement in the so-called Spanish Conspiracy. In Political
Transactions in and Concerning Kentucky (1806), Littell used historical narrative to defend his
party’s leading figures from the charge of conspiring to align frontier Kentucky with Spain.

Littell’s political connections no doubt helped him in 1805 to obtain a contract from the Kentucky
legislature to publish a compilation of the state’s statutes. In a letter to the Kentucky Gazette
published when he was attempting to promote the work on a private subscription basis, Littell set
out
his political justification for such a publication, noting that “[t]here is no principle more truly
republican than that the people who are amenable to the laws should know their import.” The
idea that the law should be public and readily accessible to those under its rule occurs often in his
writings.

The finished work, The Statute Law in Kentucky (1809-1819), would eventually run to five
volumes. “Littell’s Statutes,” as it would be known to generations of lawyers, was immediately
recognized (even by the author’s many critics) to be of the highest quality and it cemented Littell’s
reputation as a legal scholar. While compiling this massive work, he took time to write Principles
of Law and Equity (1808), the first digest of Kentucky case law. Littell continued his work on
Kentucky legislation with Digest of Statute Law (1822) compiled with the help of his protégé
Jacob Swigert. He also published five volumes of reports along with a single volume of older
unpublished decisions. In 1810, Littell’s legal scholarship was recognized when Transylvania
University, the leading institution of higher learning in the
Western frontier, granted him the L.L.D.  

It is as a bitter satirist of the politics and mores of the frontier that Littell has interested literary
historians, but it is important to note that even his humorous writings were inspired by the law. In
his first satiric work, The Epistles of William Surnamed Littell (1806), later reprinted as part of
Festoons of Fancy (1816), he lampooned Federalist supporters of state banking interests,
offered support for a divorce law, and recounted his efforts to convince the state to support the
publication of its statutes. Along the way he tweaked the slaveocracy for sleeping with their
slaves and skewered the avarice of the “merchants of Lexington.”

It is perhaps not surprising that tradition records that Littell was not a well-liked man. Some
biographical treatments are decidedly hostile, one impugning his morality while ridiculing his
physical appearance. In a new frontier society desperately trying to rise to respectability, a satiric
eye is not usually welcomed. Littell was not without friends; reportedly penniless when he died in
1824, the state legislature passed a law for the relief of his family.
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 Online Treasures  

From an eBay auction: At right is the Morse and Littell store in Independence, Iowa
   

Online Treasure from Thursday, Nov. 30, 1944
In 1939, Norman Littell accepted President Franklin D. Roosevelt’s request to take on the position
of assistant attorney general. His duties involved supervising land acquisition. After a while, he
became very vocal about anti-trust business affairs and was fired by FDR in 1944.

 Norman Littell wrote two books about his life experiences, Trails of the Sea and My Roosevelt
Years.



 He is descended from James Littell (b. 1720) of Ireland and Alice Moffitt.
 

  

 

 

 

 

 



 
Samuel Squier Littell & Benjamin F. Littell

of Cincinnati – Looking for Relativity
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

As noted in the introduction of Chapter 12 of Littell Families History & Genealogy,
there is more detective work to be done establishing the Benjamin F. Littell line.

An early history of Decatur Co., IN indicates that Benjamin F. Littell was born in VT
and that he moved to Cincinnati, OH. The city directory lists his occupation as brick
maker, living on Fifth Street. (His birth is estimated ca. 1780 and death ca. 1824
“during a cholera epidemic.”) He married Elizabeth Perkin Merrill and had Benjamin
Franklin Littell (b. 1820 Cincinnati), Elizabeth, Sarah Ann and Clara.

Researcher Judy poses the question: could Benjamin F. of VT be a brother to Samuel
Squier Littell (1786-1825), a contractor also living in Cinci? Records mention that
Samuel’s father also lived there, but no name for him has been established. Could it
be that Samuel and Benjamin are first cousins?

Judy has compiled this lineage for Samuel Squier Littell. (She also wonders if perhaps
Samuel’s father could be William Meeker Littell due to the naming pattern of his
children.)

Keep researching and keep us informed of any corrections or newfound
documentation….

Descendants of Samuel Squier Littell
Generation No. 1

 

1.  SAMUEL SQUIER1 LITTELL was born Abt. 1792, and died in Cincinnati, Hamilton,
OH.  He married NANCY PRIOR 23 Jul 1809, daughter of ANDREW PRIOR and
POLLY MARSH.  She was born 11 Sep 1791 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH, and died 23
Feb 1873 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH.

Children of SAMUEL LITTELL and NANCY PRIOR are:
2.            i.             WILLIAM M2LITTELL, b. 26 Sep 1811, Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH; d. 
10 Aug 1896, 
Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH.
               ii.            JAMES CENTER LITTELL.
               iii.           MOSES P LITTELL, b. 1817, Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH; d. 1836.
               iv.           SAMUEL SQUIER LITTELL.
 
Generation No. 2

 



2.  WILLIAM M2LITTELL (SAMUEL SQUIER1)) was born 26 Sep 1811 in Cincinnati, 
Hamilton, OH, and
 died 10 Aug 1896 in 
Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH.  He married ELIZABETH SCUDDER GARRISON.  She was 
born 06 Feb 1815
 in TN, and died 26 Oct 1898 in Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH.
More About ELIZABETH SCUDDER GARRISON:
Burial: Spring Grove Cemetery, Cincinnati, OH Sec 28 Lot 73
               
Children of WILLIAM LITTELL and ELIZABETH GARRISON are:
3.            i.             EDWARD3 LITTELL, b. 1841.
               ii.            WILLIAM J LITTELL, b. 1837; d. 1919.
               iii.           EDWARD PRIOR LITTELL, b. 10 Aug 1842.
               iv.           JOSEPH HAND LITTELL, b. 12 May 1845; d. 08 Jan 1908, 
Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH.
               v.            SAMUEL LITTELL, b. 19 Feb 1849, Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH.
               vi.           NANCY E LITTELL, b. 21 Feb 1858, Cincinnati, Hamilton, OH; d. 
1937.
 
Generation No. 3

 
3.  EDWARD3 LITTELL (WILLIAM2, SAMUEL SQUIER1) was born 1841.  He married 
HELEN WOODWORTH.  
               
Children of EDWARD LITTELL and HELEN WOODWORTH are:
4.            i.             GEORGE RAYMOND4 LITTELL, b. 1881.
               ii.            CHARLES LITTELL, b. 1865.
               iii.           JAMES LITTELL, b. 1877.

            iv.        ELLA M LITTELL, b. 1889

Generation No. 4
 

4.  GEORGE RAYMOND4 LITTELL (EDWARD3, WILLIAM M2, SAMUEL SQUIER1) 
was born 1881.  
He married CATHERINE MYERS, daughter of JACOB MYERS and MARTHA 
SIEBERT.  She was born 
1884 in OH.
 
Children of GEORGE LITTELL and CATHERINE MYERS are:
               i.             HELEN5 LITTELL, b. 1905.
               ii.            GEORGE LITTELL, b. 1908.
               iii.           HOWARD LITTELL, b. 1911.

 



            iv.        EARL LITTELL, b. Bet. 1918 - 1971
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LITTELL FAMILIES OF AMERICA

Treasurer’s Report Year Ending December 2007

 Operating Funds  
Operating Receipts for 2007    
 Membership Dues $      0   
 LFA Genealogy Books      0   
 Interest/Dividends Earned  1,771   
 Stock Sales        0   
 Contributions     100   
     
 Total Receipts   $1,871
     
 Web Site Expense $   1,750   
     
 Total Expenditures   ($ 1,750)
     
Total Balance Operating Funds 12/31/07  $121
    
  Capital Funds  
Balance Year Ended 2006  $36,009
    
Total Capital and Operating Funds 12/31/07  $36,130
    

Submitted
1/24/08 

s/William Adams Littell, Jr.
William Adams Littell, Jr.
Treasurer
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LITTELL FAMILIES OF AMERICA
Treasurer’s Report Year Ending December 2008

 Operating Funds  
Operating Receipts for 2008    
 Membership Dues $    50   
 LFA Genealogy Books 85   
 Interest/Dividends Earned  914   
 Stock Sales -1,544   
 Contributions     100   
     
 Total Receipts   ($395)
     
 Web Site Expense $   372   
     
 Total Expenditures   ($ 767)
     
Total Balance Operating Funds 12/31/08  ($ 767)
    
  Capital Funds  
Balance Year Ended 2007  $36,009
    
Total Capital and Operating Funds 12/31/08  $35,363
    

Submitted 1/24/09
s/Elizabeth Littell Willy
Elizabeth Littell Willy
Treasurer
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